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e {Castieten | ohave been asked o

points that have emer from my

11

vement m the case as a whole angd # I should

¢ judgment in pas
emphasise that this Advice has besn written as 2 shont prebiminary overvisw and

should pot be velied upon as providing s final and definitive consider

ton of all steps

that should be taken n order to ensure thal the Past Offive devives maximun

acdvant

rom the judpot

The first point is that it i casier © sue a sub-postmastor on an account produced by
hirs thae try (o prove that 3 loss has anisen i the busingss. Tryving o prove such &
foss, if 1 18 possible al all, s extremely difficult forensically and will inevitably be

expersive and time-consuming.

The second point is that the Post Offies derives a significant advantage in litigation if

she sub-postmaster bears the bunden of proof o show that the account sued on by the

Post Otfice, such ag Cash Account (Final), 13 wrong

having to prove that the account sued on {s right.

This reversal of the burden of proof can only veeur i the Post Offics s s on the

sub-postrnaster’s own geoount, te on a formal account produced by the sub-

and tendered by him o the Post Office a3 his confirmed siatement of the

osing

trading that has ocrurred,
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5 Assuch, a O

v Account {Final) {or any other account produced by a sub-postmasier)

19 € mi ?ixd

riod iy

sl I crrouny

es where he is confractuaily veguin

s a5 avcurate, but preferably where he formally certifies

such, and (1) w wally

the subepostmasier ph off the

accounts as such, altomatively signs electromonily

. The third and %

al point 15 that if and when 1tis decided that a sub-postyy

suspended or removed from post, he should be required, i secordance with the terms

of his ge 1 a fimnl sccount o the date of his removal, whether

ar not the Pos

v conduoie

ite own audit,. The purpose of reguiring this is

stmply @ rsal of the burden of proof and rernove the necessity (though

uet the desirabilityy of having to call the auditors to prove the loss.

7o Turust that this short Advice provides suffictent overview for present purposes, but

should be happy o provide such further assistance 28 may be required.

RICHARD MORGAN

ittand Chambers
s Buil a?m 13,

<

{ Hoin's
London ‘»-’if
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Newiral Citatio

INTHE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
‘ U8 BENCH DIVISION

Before .

HIS HONOUR JUDGE RICHARD HAVERY Q.0

Hetween

Poast Offics Limited Clalmeant
~ aned -
Lee Castleton Defendand

eted by Bond Pearce) for the Claimant
’§“§x Defendant in person

o~

L 11%12% 13" Decamber 2006; 117 January 2007,

%@pi"é}w&ﬁ ?iiﬁ‘%ﬁ@ﬁi

hat pursuant to CPR §’§\ 3& sificial shorthand note s?w 53 b

ament and that copies

S




Lok

POL00090437
POL00090437

AR HAYERY DO

itted, Accor

savnent P

IDE B 8

.
i

Fhu m’%w TRYRETS

HEAPOD hirg the b

'E,imﬁan af

A

as wil apbeat




POL00090437
POL00090437

4, an admits that ¢
EE 5
tratszoiions, and w alished thal ;o ':_ with the ntaton e s !
&, Every week, aft

Thus W\L} ¥, Me
o ocedures.

ovky

5.3

7. Itis

e Ry

w\a,\»}»i.l
end nf the w

TS



POL00090437
POL00090437

LVYEBY B0 Post O3

8, ' e al balanves prodoced iy
value, The balane s ot in the following way, First, there s g

v
SR

Yy

was allowes

1% gb"\g‘upfg B 4

Account




POL00090437
POL00090437

JUDCGE IO AR Ha

hudsownt |

Week

B

f
B

Z
L

o
e

Total
Ihfferencs

COTRL T he
FESRE AN ‘.f'}f £

SURLGE,

CANEMYALES £ eh ey § G R
?y}/’-.i IR A0UGUY A P 1

0 the olair

e




POL00090437
POL00090437

K BICHARD HaYERY 4

Wit-0nt

csic iﬁm :
*{ix‘i ihat

ATV s, ;
showed receipts of cheques to the wadue of £383330, At f§<: 57
Balanesoshers e

stieton’s subimix

pier | j;z not auespt that 5o The computer &

v have been enteped i There iz e
R

hAES

IO

LA b

i

}:‘7 343 113 e

nit i the
s @ sum for




POL00090437

POL00090437

Cwveck 42) are ba

(TS A

i think, w:

oin

00

5Ol
A it

L

i also

Sl I

FENIRIIY A

mprsber Plprabee

1388 158000 SRl

PEESLE

e

feoam |

fnllowing waek,




POL00090437
POL00090437

HiS Hy {}'UR FIRE B

ARD MAYERY 3.0

O8af

p.coins a3 |

Jares

LAUES AR TN

bit and credi cards would nternattenty o register when swips

§ PR %:d st SOLIE &L i T A ‘«}G‘:,

$ e

RXARM

R
W




POL00090437
POL00090437

HIS HUNDUR JUD

foure

ppuens other ¢
e

not accept comenands, and infonn

i

- the cornmater be . bk, She did cober a

s
35

LR 3

cheg

o §8 N0 Iason 1 sy




POL00090437
POL00090437

o

s
L
pOSE ¢
March an d 1 il 2804 whes the ne soas ol
=G

Piarmodess wlo iy

(I
1% case) the s

g

L spre
] M:'.” "'b:)* el

1 was

- that waek

BAVIOLIE

B .
GO

Ly

powet,




POL00090437

POL00090437

ERIUHARD HAYERY 0.0,

;m §§ﬂ’\(ii‘§& 4

Dasdyaoent

vay of transac

1 and/or the clany

E'? Was never s gqu

in her wit

evide

3 - . e A
by, paragraph 11,

T
fime. One related
Marine )*‘ﬁ e bipan

s e thi

8ac {‘&)}3\ st

3 mske

vidence of M

money naid

B
5 x
P
{




POL00090437
POL00090437

IS HONOUE JUDGE RICHARD HAVERY 0.0,
npyeved dudgaeat

rininal
o

2 . . e e s . ) N Yooty %
24, 3 f 31 3N W 51 k d@h.(‘;ﬁ? g3

s

[ made that (e

38

a% gt
AB G N

nat enter the

o '-iﬂ

15
N

(Y]
23




POL00090437
POL00090437

HI5 BONOUR UDOE BICHARD HAVERY .0,

£ESPOS
enden

e for ensuel ab frans s will be carrie

< chue Hime,

443, Cwn o satisfied that the substantial une et q weeks 42 to 51 and in
s b toncies and as such




POL00090437
POL00090437

WMandy Talbot e

15/0H2GET7 14:04

GRO

GRO
GRO

L4

Subjact:

dudgement dus next we

Mandy Talbot
Dispute Resolution
Comparny Secretary's O

Royal Maill Legal Sand
148 Old Sirest
London ECHY §HQ

GRO i Faxi GRO iMootel  GRO |

nal Email

5

£ U

“Btephen ey
<Btechen Dilleyl
i GRO i

» <mandy.taibot]
2o<marhynm
ot BE: Post Of

Heton

ehal¥ of Bond Pearce LLP
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Marsdy Talbot

QUIGH/Z00T 14:51

t have been copied into your request for information from Fulitsu vour e-mall to Graham Werd,

iiisu charge for infterpretation of dats proviged,

Can you let me Know what dela we already have in respect of Bajal and Bilku if he recusst was in
respect of the katter and whal exactly we are now ssking Fulisu for

i mnyy of this dala for zhc o
Qeau it el -r.(? b

Regards

Mandy Talbot

Disputs Mesohuti

‘\.a’{)ff' wry Secral
val Maill Lageld

148 Oid Birest

London BCTY BHO

mandy. talbo GRO

Hoyal Mall is & trading name of Royal Mall Group oin. Hegistered b Bngland and Walss.
Ragistered number 4138203, Registerad office at 148 Old Street, LONDON ECTYV 8HG
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VN
act Re PG - Casfislon]]

o please
{)?”ﬁbﬂ*f:'i This is on condition

applination.

y Castision that we
¢ that the cros

afon ,a%:es

handy Talbot

Dispute Resolution

{;w'gg y Secrstary's r;“??i“c
Royel Mall Legal Services

148 id Siraet

Londen BEC1Y SHG

6RO ;

"Stephen Difley” |

"Stephen Dilley”

G RO <rcgarn GRO d
<martyn.mitchel GRO i
Subject FLO @ Castistor

i “Richard Morgan”

Dear WMandy,

frefer to my emall of 3 January. Pleass could you call ms when yvou'ne out of your meeting loday?

attach a copy of my istler dated 4 January to Mr Castielon and hig reply of foday He‘* has said that
i will e 45 minutes with each wilnass and that he wanis fo out quastions o thern arising from the
ivoli logs and that they are relsvant o the "integrily of the systerm and Q?id*“ﬁx‘ﬁeﬁ " Ass fve said beforg,
tthink thal he would consirus anvihing we gave 1o him as he orown jewells, irrespective of whether i
was truly relevant,

il

g

f we oppose his application on Thursday {on the grounds that the issues he raises are rslevant and
dispropurtionate) but he succeeds L the Courl says he can examine 2 of our wilnesses, then wa will
E’;ave iy go back to Court again, On the other hand, P have checked with Anne Chambers and Ruth

Simnpson and they could both atfend Court this Thursday, The Court has sufficient tims to
a'cgmm{edme thelr re-exarmination. Therefors, on balance, | think we should ra z:di-'them and gt M
Haton ask any questions on Thursday (80 at least he thinks he's had a fair shol, thereby reducing
he chances of him succasstully getting permission o appeal if judgmsnt is ega inst b iy, Hopefully
ihis would at least get i done and we will then get judgment on the day or shartly afterwards. Do ;,94
agrea? I so, ' ine up the Court and wilnesses.

ook forward to hearing from you,

3

Kind regards

Stephen Dilley
Solictior
for ang on behsll of Bond Pearce LLP
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GRO

Main office phone: ! GRO i

The information in this e-mall and any attachments are confidential and may be
legally privilegad and protected by law. The intended recipient only is authorised o
access this e~-mall and any aftachments. If you are not the infended recipient,
please notify the sender as soon as possible and delete any copies. Unauthorised
use, dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of this communication is
prohibited.

Any files attached 1o this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detaction
saftware before transmission. You should carry out yvour own virus checks before
apening any attachment. Bond Pearce LLP accepis no liability for any loss or
damage which may be caused by software viruses.

Bond Pearce LLP is a Limiled Liabilily Parinership registered in England and Wales
number OC311430.

Registerad Cffice: 3 Temple Quay, Temple Back East, Bristol, BS1 604

A list of Members is available from our registered office. Any reference o a Paringr
iy relation o Bond Pearce LLP means a Member of Bond Pearce LLP. Bond Pearce
LLP Is reguiated by the Law Society,

x> alopy scanned document.pdf altachyment was ramoved from this emall wee<
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DL SAOWYT 55 L
30/0472007 0 24 Subiect: Post Offies Limited «w- Las Castielon
For Your infoarmation,
Regards
Mandy Taibot
Dispute Resolution
Company Secratary's Office
Hoyal b sal Servines
148 Oid Birest
London EQ1V 8HO
GRO
Dear Mandy,
Plesse see below,
1 have spoken with Mr Castleton’s sdvisors this afternoon. Mr Castleton is offering the

P s valuntary charge over t% g 509 share of Maring Drive in full aod fing! seltlement of
the ludgment debt, If the PO does net accept #, be is apparently going 1o declars
himself bankrupt.

If Mr Castleton does deglarg himself bankrupt the PO ought to be able to chose who the
trustes in bankruptoy 8 {as it s the bipgest creditor) and 1 can make some
recornmandations to vou i that helps. After 1 vear, the rusies should get g possession
order and sall the property and pay the expenses of the sale and of the bankruptoy
before making a distribution o the unsecured creditors. I Castleton makes himeelf
bankrupt before the B.O% charge s made absolute, the Court will probably decline to
make the charge absolute. The P.O would then rank alongside the other unsecured
creditors and prove in the pound, but © belleve the PO will be by far the biggest craditor,
Arry trustes would aise investigate what other assels Castleton has {f any) and vy 1o
bring them into the bankruptoy polt too, Therefore, bankvuptoy s not necessarily bad
news for the PO,

The advantage of gelling & a:%zqzrgmg ardsy and Mr Castleton voluntarily selling the
property is that there aren't ancther layers of expenses onfop {le tmsz 23 fees and the
other expenses of the bankruptoy) that come out of the property firsh,

I have askad Mr Castleton's advisors o give us more detall about his assets and
fabilities and to confinm the precise value of the mortgage (they think the mortgage s
for £300,000 and that the property s worth about £400,000 and therefore Mr Castiston's
share of the equity s at most about £40,000 I you take into acoount the costs of sale),
They sakd they'd come back to me on Monday with more information. Ws ¢an then
decids whelhsr or not o agcept s proposal,
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1wl revert to yous
ind regards,

Stephen Dilley

Suticitor

for and on behalf of Bongd Paarce LLP
T GRO !

Main office phone: GRO
Fax: +441 GRO i

wivewe, bondoearge com

From: David Dowson {maiito: Davidg GRO
Sent: 26 April 3007 D858 '
Tos Stephen Dilley

Subject: RE: Post Office Limited -v- Lee Castleton

Desr Sir

Thank vou for youwr emadl 34 Apri

The offer of 100% of the net squily hag been "indirectly” offered in previous corrsspondsnes
and can now be nonfirmed as » formal offer in il end final selliement

This can be formalized by & voluntary chergs being offered

Zar client seems reluciant | for what ever reason | o sign the consent order

untess 8 way foreard can be found

Bankruptoy provesding would appear 1o be in order in view of the nst labiilty position
of E300000+ { Grovs Asseig B40000 - Gross Lisbilitles £35800006 )

Ar early responss would b apprsciated
Yours Faithiully

LLOYD DOWSON

From: Stephen Difley! GRO
Senks 29 April 007 1840

Ters Davvidd Dowson

Subdech: RE: Post Office Limited v~ Lee Castleton

Dwsar Si,
Tharks for your email of 33 April,

1. We have never pravicusly recelved any offer of vour client’s 100% inderest in the net
share of the proparty. Certaindy we have been asking him directly {and via vou) for
several months 1o ghve the P.O o wolumlary charge on the property. Is thal now being
offered? I i ig, why would he need tn instigale hankruptoy procesdings?

2. Please oan vour also reply to our 27 March ernall abou

& b oosts so that we can take
imstructions, For ease of referanes, hare i the relevant ps

&
art of that email:
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Firstly as a housskesping point, we sent Mr Castieton 3 coples of a consent order in
refation to costs as long ago as 22 February 2007, We wrote o him agaln abut this on
13 March, He said that we should revert 1o you, We emailed i to you on 20 March,
The cornsent order s simply 1o document the agreement that has already been regchsd
in relation o oosts, following judgment being entered against Mr Castiston. Accordingly,
please confirm that vou will ask My Castiston to sign and relurn 1o us a8 sonn as
posaibde”

We look forward to hearing from vou as soon as possible, 17 yvou think it would be helpful
to discuss this, please cortact our My Dilley on Tel GRO |

Yours faithfully,

From: David Dowsan GRO i
Sent: 24 April 2007 1192

Te: Stephen Dilley

Subject: RE: Post Office Limited ~v- Lee Castleton

i

2l

Dhaar
Further o previous e-malls can you please confirm ASAP that the offer
of our clients T009% mlerestin the net share of the property in Tull & fing!
sattiement is unacceptabls

¥ a0 he can nstigate bankruploy procesdings as advised

Yours Faithiully

LLOYD DOWEBON

From: Stephen Dilley

Sant: 04 April 2007 12:58

To: David Dowson'

Sublect: RE: Post Office Limited -v- Lee Castlaton

Dear Sy,
Thanks for vour email and for clarifying the gosition on the sale,

You have still nol answered paragraph 1, of our 21 March emall, Please can you now do
50

We note the other points set out below, butl disagree with vour assertion about &
‘oreference” because by giving a charge My Castleton would be reacting to the P.O's
legitimate commercial pressure following the judgment it has sgalast him {which s
allowed} rather than desiring to prefer the PO over anvone alse.

We look forward to hearing from vou,



Yours faithfully,

BOND PEARCE LLE

Fram: David Dowson

Sent: 04 April 2007 12249

To ‘Stephen Dilley'

Subjeck: RE: Post Office Limited -v~ Lee Castlelon
Chaar Bir

W refer o vour amell deted Q3

Ploass rafer o our emal dated 2103 which we feel s setlaxplanatory

Hig income & expendiure declarstions arg clesly an srronsous combingtion of
hig v personat stustion that of his his wife's angd his wife's compary's position

¢ 55

M has a modest nuome of £88 per weel which he sontribuiss in s entleaty
the farmnily soperses which are contrlied and manages? by his wife

Regarding giving volurdary charges on Lee's net half shere of the properly
Wea are conosrnsd in visw of the fact he s taldng insolvenoy advice that
this may fall 1o the gree of fraudulent prafersncs

Thers are other cradiors In the wings !

The up o dete posilion on the jointly cwned properly 18 that potential buwsrs
are being shown roud

Az previously cordirmed we do not intend 10 un up any further professional
foes and now el the advice of the neolvanoy Experts
Yours Fathiufly

Lisned Dowson

From: Stephen Dilleyi GRO ;
Sent: 03 April 2007 1902

To: David Dowson

Subjech: Post Gifice Umited -v- Les Castlet

Dear i,

POL00090437
POL00090437

We refer to our unanswersd amails of 27 and 28 March 3007, We wonder f you have

now hatd the opportunity to take smtmmom and look forward to hearing from you &s

s00n a8 pessible,

Yousrs faithfully,

BONMD PEARCE LLP

From: Stephen Dilley
Bent: 28 March 2007 1741
Toy ‘David Doweson’
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Subject: RE: Post Dffce LUimited v~ Les Castleton
Dar Bir,
Thanks for yvour emsail of earbier today.

Wa look forward (o recelving your response &5 so0n as possible o the remainder of our
27 March emall

in addition, pisase confirm whether a buyer has been found by BTA and i so, what stage
the discussions are at,

Yonrs Faithfully,

From: David Dowsard GRO
Sent: 28 March 2007 0335

Tor Steghen Dilley

Subiect: RE: Post Office Limited -v- Lee Castleton

Dear By

O clisnts odal ncome i the modest wags he draws Trom his Wite's Limited Company
This s & amall conribution the family living expenses which gre totally under the oontral
% wifs

Mg ondy asset is half the nebworth in the property which s as previously expliained being
markeled by RTA business sales agents

Yours Fathiully

From: Stephen Dilley GRO
Sent: 37 March 2007 18:08

To: David Dowson

Subjech RE: Post Office Limited -+ Lae Castiston

Dear Sir,
Thanks for vour for vour emait of 21 March

1. Firstly ag 8 housekeeping point, we sent My Castleton 3 coples of a consent arder in
relation o costs as long ago as 22 February 2007, Weowrole o him again abut this on
13 March., He sald thet we showld revert to you,  We emalled € to you on 20 March,
The consert order Is simply to documaent the agresmaent that has already been reached
in redation o costs, following judomant befng entersd against Mr Castleton, Accordingly,
please confirm that yvou will ask Mr Castieton to sign and refurn i {0 US 8% 5000 38
possible.

2. In his means guestionnaire, Mr Castleton stated that his morigage payments are
£2,018 per month plus other regular outgoings are E680 per month & total of £2,706 per
maonth, He also stated that be draw £85 sach week from the business Le. £368 per
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month, a difference of £2, 338, Accordingly, we wrote 1o Mr Castleton on 13 March to ask
him te confirm on what capital or income you are managing 1o survive each month,
Please can you confirm what hs outgoeings are and how hg 5 able to pay them from his
incoeme of £85 per week, This is 50 that we can take informed mstructions on any offer
that vou pul forward.,

3, On 7 Februgry, weowrote 1o Mr Castleton and asked him whether he owas prapared o
agrag:

{8} 10 give the Post Offlce & chargs on the property voluntarily, so that, afier payment of
the costs and expensas of sale angd any other wms"fgag@&g( he nel proceeds can be used
o help reduce the Judgment debt, n‘m“mi and costs; andfor

{b} that s solichors dealing with the refinancing/sale simply provids us with an
irrevocable written undertaking o pay the net sale procseds o the Post Office, We asked
hir to supply us with contact detalls of any solicitors whom he has instructed to des!
with the sale,

When our Mr Dilley spoke to Mr Castleton again recently to ssel his respornse, he said we
should speak o vou, Acoordingly, nlease can yvou et us know the answer, Pleass alsp
confirm the up to date position on the refinancing/sale

I yens think it would be haipful, plegse do net hesltate to contact our Mr Dilley on
telephone number GRO L Please note that our Mr Dilley will be sut
of the offics on 39 and 30 March pwlusive.

We look forward o hearing from you &5 5000 as pussible.

Yours faithfully,

BUND PEARLE LLP

Froaws David {‘zm«asesz [mat tr:r {}avr{ GRO i
Bent: 21 March 2007 0921 '
To: Stephen Diley

Subiech RE: Post Office Limited ~v- Lee Castiaton

Thark vou for vour B-MAIL 20t March

The personal information form completed by our client appesrs 1o contain g combingtion of
His parsornsd croumstances and that of bus wifs gnd HER Limited compeny

[outh Marine Drive Trading Lid {Co 4828317

in g nut shell the posiion 1 ag follows

Ha owns S0% of the Property 8t 14 South Marine Delve Bridiinglon Y015 3DB
Yhich has g joint ned equity of Approx 100000

§»§z»§ cndy current sowree of inooms is YEE per week he recsives from his wife's
company for part tme assistance

He s no 1 state o full Ume and reeds e 0 review his long lerm future



The Froperty s belng offered for sale by RTA - £400000

Unless you arg praparsd 1o accept & modest amp sum he has nn altmm} thyss
but to follow the pravious  sourcsd msolvanoy advics and declare himasl berkerupt |

&g you are swars his has been unable o pey for professional advics in the
past and cannot o 80 s:;t:é;“zs;; fonwerd

e view of Bis fnanciel phighlwe do not intend 1o get invalved i any long term correspondenss
Yours

Loyd Dowson & OO

From: Stephen Dillay GRO
Sent: 20 March 2007 12:08

Teor David Dowson

Zubiect PW Post Office Limited -v- Lee Castieton

Dear Birg,

?9‘% Castieton has contacted us and sald you did not receive a copy of cur 15 March
o a further copy s st out below, with aftachments,

Kirsdly acknowladge receint.

Yours faithfully,

PEARCE LIP

From: Stephen Dilley

Sant: 15 March 3007 15:18

To David Dowson'

Subjech: Post Office LimBted v~ Lee Castleton
Dear Sirs,

Thanks for vour fax,

We now attach & copy of the consent order and & copy of the complabed means
guestionnaire,

POL00090437
POL00090437

il

The consent ordsr s € sgmgm document the agresmernt which has already been reached

i writing in relation o costs,
We awaill hearing from vou as a malter of urgency.

Yours faithfully,



BOMD PEARCE LLP

From: Stephen Dilley

Sent: 15 March 2007 1454

T Teavid Dowson'

Sublect: RE: CASTUETON v POST GFFICE LTD

Thank you for vour amall of today,

POL00090437
POL00090437

1. Please supply us with confirmation in writing from My Castleton to show that you arg

indeed instructed to ack upon his behalf and that he 8 content for us to lia

2. We relect vour complsisly groundless assertion that Mr Castiston has comp emﬁ
arpvthing urdder duress, Are you & Hrm of soliciors? You should consider the position

vary carafully befors making such sllegations,
We awall hearing from vou,

Youra faithfully,

BOND PEARCE LLP

Fromy: David Dowson Imatito:David .....GRO '_;
Serrks 15 March 2007 1»«;,4%

Toe Stephen Dilley

Subject: CASTLETON v BPOST OFFICE LTD

Dear By

O Clisnt Mr Lee Castlelon has passsd us your lefter datesd 134034807
and has asked us o reply on Hg behalf

Could vou please send us & further copy of the Consent order form refernad
i3 in your letler together with a copy of the means lest qa‘ewi
oient complsted untder duress and wﬁi\,&si srofessions! assislance

He would appenr 1 have mined dusiness and personat exmnbaq ot the same form
a copy of which he failed {o ratain

Ony initiad assessment of his pm‘%’s:&ai <s§i saticn is that he has ¢ modest amount
of praperty wealth bul very itlls grospact Jaw sncfmrgct in the near fulure

There is 3 regsonable chance of his net equity in the property being tumned info
cash by his family sefinancing the business from which gt best he may be
3 pusition (o offer a modest lumg sum in full and final setlfement

He has been advized by an insolvency practiionsr 1o daﬁia“ Finsedf bankmpt
advice upon which | cannot vet comrment dut hope 1o be able to do so inthe
near fulire

Your early reply would be gppraciated

nnraire submitted by our

alss with vou,



POL00090437

POL00090437

THWY Dhosaeaorn

The information in this e-mail and any attachments are confidential m;i may
b legally privideged and protected by law. The intended rovipiont only s
authorsed 0 access this ewmatl and any attachments. I vou are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender as so0n as possible and delete
ary copies. Unauthorised use, dissemination, distribution, publication ov

copying of this compmunication 1§ prohibited.

<

Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus
detection software befors transnnission. You should carry out your own virus
checks before opening any attachment. Bond Pearce LLP accepts no Hability
for any togs or damage which may be caused by software viruses,

Bond Pearce LLF 15 a Limited Liability Parmership registered in England and

Wales number OQC31 1430,

Registored Office: 3 Tomple Quay, Teraple Back East, Brisiol, BS1 6D

A Hist of Members s avatlable From our regivtered office. Any reference o

a Partner in relation 1o Bond Pearce LLP means o Member of Bond Pearce LLP.
Bond Pearce LLP is regulated by the Law Souiety,

Lioys Dowson

Meding House

2 Siation Avenus

Bridiingion

East Yorkshive

YOS 4L . i
Telephones

Thix e-mal and the information that € contains may be priviieged and/or confidentisl, B isforthe
irtended sddressea(s) only, The unauthorised use, dixclosure or copying of this e-mall or information
i containg, is prohibited and, In certain Crourmsiances, may be a orimingl offence. TFyou are nut the
intersled recinfent._ oo do not wish 1o receive this type of emall from us, please notify

e GRO smmediately, and delete this message from your systam,

Uoyd Dowson Linsited

Repulaled by the Institute of Chartered Acoountants in England and Wales for & rangs of investment
business achivities

Reghtered Auditors - 90435773, Registersd in England. No. 3114630,

Lioyd Dowsen Financlal Services Limitad
Authorizest and Regulated by the Financisl Services Awthority,
Registered in England, Mo, 4572561
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Kaith K Baines

. i}; By

<& o everyons in i watl and in your t2ams as | KNow you
ting the defence cass here. Like vou, my team faced a stack of
iances gt one time so the progress and conclusion here is great

» and cowt alten

YWhat carowe do on a pro-active comms frord here? We've walchs
in the Subpostmastar letters pege and wantad (o be abile to sssure |
rely ot the integrity of Horjzon,

il

the vanous inflarmmeatory lelters
pranches and clisnts that they can

Wa've had some good arlicies in the Subvostmaster aboul NESC, Ordine Bervice and Casgh in Transit.
Pam planning briefs on what P&BA doss,

Ay thoughis on cormms following this casa’
Thanks, Rod

Sod fsmay - Post Office Lid - Head of Product & Branch Accounding

GRO
dor 4 Future W aik‘ West Bars, Chesterfield, 548 18FF
FERAL L Sarvicing today's clisnts o win morrow’s new busingss
tMandy Talbaot
i’v‘%as‘sﬁy Talbot Tou Olare Wardled GRO | Biddy
PEITISOUT 1138 ‘,it?%: GRO }
: ; GRO
bm GRQO.
GRO
] GRO |
ce Do eu;: Evansi GRO :

Subject Castiston

This s fust 1o et you know that we have !
made by My Castleton, You will z“e:-n::aii i

A J&J”}a}‘;i“i” cmd that any lusse ¥
em the HORIZON sxt Y

eassiul i defending all the gllegations
3t i genuine fnssas soourrad whilst ha was
J’ﬁéd by‘ the HORIZON svsiemn. Ths Judgement has

e
o

A8y

’X}

i awardad in owr favowr for the onging! debt, the counterciaim for £
s ordered 10 pay our legat cosis at the standard rate ugs o the d
and the last possibie dale he could have acceptad § and thersafter

250,000 was
part 36 offer
at the indemndty

dismisseg, he

Judgement has e
WR
i January 2006
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rate. This was to refler
get
12 oo
DAY
of tog

t hn fant tha fgricrsd ¢ diite offer o settis and a v f tempis o
b %ma

: e date of the w}@ &s:‘ Ja:t % %‘
. H\, wag orderad o make gn intsr

B wEs

ult and did not ap
is pussible that s will be picked up by the madia.

(l'f

oy for leave 1o appsal against the

My Castleton sopeared (o be stunned by the res
decision. Thers were joumnalists et Cowtland i

it
¥'s O
Services

Con zp»«rw S

Londan BECTV GHQ

TISTD Phone: L. GRO | Fex | GRO iMobilel  GRO |
ar iwziboi GRO




fMandy Taibotl

dgement dus next wesk

Mardy Talbot
a»ls&{) st Rasohdion
S0y pany MGC giar

WY S
R'“"ga%; hdad \,g;% Revio
148 Ol Strest
London BEOH OHG

Q

Kind regards.

Sk

GRO i

GRO Wohn D
GRO ]

ae

HECY

Offics Limdled v Le

GRO :
v Lea Castlston

L

asnh e
SO
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POL00090437
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GRO i
GRO ;

Mandy Talbot

¥ o our recant telsphone corversation plesse miif} Castleton thal we will not actively rasist the

g rwd gat the o witnessse ; i This i on condgilion that the oross exsmination akes
pace that day if the Court grants the a sty

Mandy Talhaot

Digoute Resolution

Corapany Saeoretary’s Offics

Rovel Mall Legal Services

148 Oid Shraat

London BECTY 8HG

GRO

“Sleghan Dilley"™ '§'<:<:

GRO

ORAOTR0G7 1125

Subject:

Dear Mandy,

frefor to my amall of 3 danuary. Please could you call me whean you're out of your measting today?

h o copy of oy letler dated 4 January 1o My Castieton and his reply of loday, He has said that
10 s:z 1 he 4{; minutes with each withess and that he wanis o out guestions tu twem arising from the

y are relevert to the Vintegrity of the system and balsnces.” As Pve said beforg,
- he would construs anvibing we gave 1o hirm as the crown iswalls, respsctive of whsther i
was ity relevant.

i we oppose his apglication on Thursday {on the grounds thatthe z&m&s b ralses arg §r~e‘«§e~c‘a<‘ﬁ Ayt
éiwsawrﬁmavé; m’z 's@ SUNCHRAS L tmﬁ Court w, me oarn examing 2 of our withesses, than we will
ve to go baok o Court agein, On the other hand, | have checked with w & f‘mmbws and Ruth
Simpson and they could both sltend Court wmz;d% The Court has sufficlent fime to
as:;a"m\‘mdam tha‘r re~evarringtion. Therefore, on balance, | think we shouid recall them and et My
Castieton ask sny questions on Thursday {so al lsast he thinks he's had 2 falr shol, thereby reduging
the Gm was of h 1 successfully gelting permission o appes!  judgment is against him) Hopefully,
would @ faast get it done ard we wi ii then get udgment on the day or shorlly sfterwards, Do you

cree? W oso, B Bne up the Qourt and withesses.

aff of Bond Pagres LLP
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GRO

Main office phone: +44 1 GRO i
Fax: +44 { GRO i

The information in this e-mall and any attachments are confidential and may be
tegally privileged and protecied by law. The intended reciplent only is authorised o
access this e-mail and any attachments. I you are not the intendsd recipient,
please nolify the sender as soon as possible and delete any coples. Unauthorised
use, dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of this communication is
prohibited.

Any files altached 1o this e-mall will have besn checked by us with virus detection
software before transmission. You should carry out your own virus checks before

ppening any attachment. Bond Pearce LLP accepts no liability for any loss or
damage which may be caused by software virusas,

Bond Pearce LLP is g Limited Lisbility Parinership registered in England and Wales
number QC311430, _

Registered Office: 3 Temple Quay, Temple Back East, Bristol, BS1 6DZ

A dist of Members 15 available from our registered office. Any referance io a Pariner
iry relation to Bond Pearce LLP means a Member of Bond Pearce LLP. Bond Pearce
LLP s regulated by the Law Sociely. '

»>»e eCopy stanned docurmentpd! altachment was removed from his emall <<«
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3 lanuary 200

<"’)
oy

l\

ﬁmm Paogroe LLF

PR%VA?& A?‘éiﬁ CONFIDENTIAL

o Drive

2y fax GRO :

Dear Sir

Post Gffice Limited ~v~ ¥Yourself

Wea s

Mr Dilley on 3 Jas um’y MZ}O?,

December 2006 and (o your telephone comversation with our

ter of Urgency wheth
rng on 11 January 2007

onfirm as a
optication, which has besn lsted for hes
at you are applving for, You did not appear to know wi ':t gxactiy it
re &g - You sald that yvou needed to refine vour argum and that you had

SO e?n by inoking at the svoi b onf:s fog, We asked yo our Mr Dilfey back mday W
position and have tried to call you, but vou werg engaged.

I our lstter and in the telephone conversation, we asked you to o
vou are intending o pmcerd wi o your a3
and :f s0, to state exaotl

Fag sy i
Ty Y Oul

When we sooke tn you on 2 January, we ool us what it was that you were appl
nen, depending upon what that was, we might be able te:} iry voagree i, thereby saving the time and

costs of an attendance at a contcwed 3 kC:}‘“ on o b1 Januery, Howsver, until vou tell us what it 8 you
are sesking, wg arg nol in

T

in the circumstances, plzase confirmm what exactly s that yvou ars ap ;»!v ng For and
o procesd with vour application, in grder that we can make appropnate travel arran

We reserve the right to produce thig fax to the Court at the aporopriste time on the guestion of costs,
We look forward to hearing from you as soon as possibie, preferably by returr,

Yours falthfully

Bond Pearce LLP

e Gogiaty. wrwis bondpeares. Lo
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December 20

Bond Pasres LLP

PHIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
By L Castletos
14 Houth N
Bridiingion
Y15 RDE

Pogt Office Limited ~v- ¥Yoursslf

Thank yvou for today sendi sy of your fax dated 20 Deosy e ot

f2 enciose the Thvall ey K ’“mxm ﬂovs cv‘rrs:r:t*
are advised that this ¢ 5
referrad to m hey svidence st

i

rs wonld have ssen

d;z?'s shie
eyent *: How Mg
the %imfanw is

Whasn wa spoks to you on 20 Decsmber, you warg unsware as to whether or not you would procsed with
vour applivation. In the giroums =5, ease confirm & s of urgency whether you are in i
o procesd and i so, w?mt a%xa a? "éu are applving for and when that application has besn

for hearing., Int with vour application, we do need sufficient n

We gwail hearing from you

Bond Pearce LLP

Enclosure

e ordaRaroR Iom
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GRO

v eqmadis for vour informadion,

i Cazteton ps,.sce&@s; with

Ll repn'zba koan the 11 o el you ki
g apphinatin

&3
=
hot

Cornpany Se

Royal Mgt Leg czi S

HR (g Blreet
Lonciorn ROAY G

i GRO i

Mamﬁy Taihot Ton ohneoolsd GRO i

SRDU2007 1708

Updata: F.O - Casllelon

”§“? & has arisen becauss F did not supply us with the Tiveli logs as part of
kely thet wawlll be put to further trouble and expense i e uourt (?i“iﬁi?%

rans sesms
inatinn.

Ragards

Mandy Talbot
Disputs Rasolution
ilo’r-“m’a‘g Secretar
Roval Mall Legal San
148 Qid ‘”‘z gl
Londan BEOTY SHO

i GRO :

L

"Stephen Diley” GRO H

GRO o <mariyn mitohell GRO LT Beezs®
GRO i :

i
fater PO - Castiston

G 1I2007 1854
SEAGH2007 1581

xmbnamespace prefix = o ns = Murmschomas-microsoft-cominific

1 hope you've had a great Christimas and New Year,

Just to recap on where we'd gob to before vou w
current positicn:

5

3
o
ﬁ’«
‘<:
&
233
'7“3
£
£
o
%
e
fe]
&
[}
b
m

LC)
$id

1. Towards the engd of the Irial, durb of & "%wm:mm‘ iFa; i 1)
evidence, she siated that in 2004 whs : ated, ol Bvents
toge, She sald that these were not sdog i : u;e»w«azbl} »;zw T ie us
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and so they were not in the trial bundle, She said that when she examined al the time
sh\d saw “nothing out of the wdme;ry, iy' the svent that gave rise to the one thing that
s rrelevant.” (Fresumably that is why they did not give us to them eartier).

2. On L3 December 2006, the Court made an order of 115 own volition that any
application for Mr Castleton for @ resumed hearing arising out of the late disclosure on
the part of the Post Office had to be made and served on the Post Office by Tuesday 19
December 50 that ¥ could be heard by 21 December 2006 {copy attached). This
prampted an apphication by My Castleton allowing for a resumed hear {application
notice attached).

(06, Mr Castleton telephonad me o

2 éxftey clese of business on Friday 15 Decemnt i
& iately e-malled thern and asked them o

sk Fulitsu o supply the document and T immed

<4
du so,
4. On 19 Decembear 2005, His Hon, Judge Ha wer‘y ardered that Mr Castieton should

3

initinlly state in writing his reasons for requiring & ‘*ur?hu hearing with reference in
g}articuiw to specific points and the rag wﬁ"iv disclosad documents that he wishes to raly
o and why they affect 7;% or the Post Office’s case. This suggests the judge may thi nk
that My Castiston is making &ome“hmg out of nothing, or that he dessn't understand the
point Mr Cast%c on s v‘i’ ng to meke, I axplained to Mr Castlelon what the position was
at that stage i.e that Fn}s?m had recoversd the archive records for every Post Office in
the UK and ?"‘P"x needed o extract the relevant information for Marine Dirive and that
this was no mean feal. ;Lmy attached). 1 asked i b confirm whether he wants his
application to procesd, given that we had sald that we would give him the information he
had requested. My Castieion stated that he has pul Anne Cham& ars” svidencs to Mr
“Browen (the Post Master in Falkirk) and he r;r:w has furthsr points that he wanis to'make
from what Mr Brown has said. I said that the only points he could now make should
arise from the ia*ﬁ disciosurs of this documer 1t and nothing slse. It is unclear o me whdi
he is saving, but 1 anticipate he's going 1o go off on another complete tangent

jc"

5. 1 attach a letter dated 20 December 2006 that Mr Castleton sent to the Court which
raally restates the same irrelevant points he mads during the Trial and in which he
concludes that the e‘x‘istemce of the document adds more weight to his case,

8. On 21 December 2006 T sent the Tivoll Bvents Log o Mr Castieton.  The court has
now ordered that i Mr Castieton wishes o pursus his application for a further hearing,
the ludge will hear both parties at 10,30 am on Thursday 11 January 2007, 1 have
reserved Richard for the hearing and 1 intend to attend.

7. 1 called Mr Castleton vesterday and wrote to him sgain today to ask birm to clarify
what exactly it is he is Set;&mg; and whether he intends to proceed, My impression is

that he doesn't really know himself, but that however rrelevant the documaent ig, he wilh
ry and make as much as possible out of it and that we will thergfore end up in Court &
week on Thureday. T do want him Mr Castleton to have every opportunity to say his
piece, so that if the PO gels judgment in it favgur, this reduces the prospect of any
successtul application for permission to appeal. On the other hand, his stance is
increasing further costs and I have made the point to hirm in correspondence so that at
the appropriate Hms, we can draw this to the Court’s allention,

8, It iz possible that if the judge dismisses Mr Castieton's \m{:ai cation next Thursday,
that we will get judgment on the same day. Either way, 1 will keep you updalad,

Kind regards.

Stephen Dilley
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In The High Court of Jusice
Cueen’s Beneh Dyvision

Before HHL Havery QU Sitting as a Judge of The High Court

Fost Office Lid

And

Laee Castleton

ORDER

LIPON the Uourt™s own mstion

sptication on e part of the Defendard Tor 2 vesumed hoaring ¢
gurg on the | ’ Cha it be mads an
on Tuesday 19 order to be heard by the end of

Diecember .

Liberty to apply

efendant . The

crty o apply entitles vou to apply oven out of time to
or the resumed hearing but the court will reguire good

Hoteto f

extend the Hme to apply |

end thins,

on 1o ext
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Kandy Tatbot Tor David ¥ St GRO Lo

P cen e en R LoD GRO
if‘:{}’,'/i £ _7;:: {‘ ¥ E{Q L L
SO RG0S 14 Bained GRO

Wgrds

s  GRO
fams Karie
5{3{*‘3} ; iFioharg W

w Doug Bvan GRO :
Ao FOL v Castleton formerly of Manne Drive Post Gffine

faton has norw secked his solicitors and has foislly
sotively ivolved in s negotiation last week, &s no
s achioved argd now | must adviss that the trial will

fari vary sorry o have to adviss that
refused {o sign the Tomlin Order despt
arder has been signed no selllement he

& siatement only

d thelr prasence in Qo | am sorry (6 have 1o advise this gller belng comvinesd
i setlisrnent was imminent lash waek, Castiglon s apparently taking anl

s nay be gifacting his judgement. Thars i 0 be a case management sorderencs
ne ancther opportuniy for our ieam o seek o persuade Castision of the need for
tress evidence is ready and the scoouniants report is now being finslised.

likely to be abis to challgngs our cass or

@ highly desiral
denrensanis and
next week which w
7 setiament, Our w
Castleton has supplied almost no evidence and as such s un
support @ mbust defence.

s

Pwill keep vou upiated with any further developmaents.

hMandy Taibot
imniie Rengiution

5
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Graham © Ward

see bedow o ambarrassmant all roung 1t

fdse dirsch with Rrian o offer cur ¢

Graham

GRO i

For John {3 Colel

o Post Q ftad v by L Dastiston

% there any chanca someons from vour team

apologias *ori he confusion 7

CRlenhen Bie

- GRO

i
SO11/2008 GREE

hememime s

Froan: Pinder Brian [mailio? R: &
Sent: 20 Noverabsy 2{}% G7s
Tes Slephen Dilley

P

Binded

K

£c: graham.cwardd —

Subject: RE Trial Date

Slephan

R‘:"u 1] M FEEN

¢ Post Office

ihought from e Mo

if*z ded - Mr L Castieton

aspsct, Hi

Fromy: Stephen B'Eimfi

GRO i

Bent: 17 %’ ovamber 2006 17:57

ke *“”r:i;"\ii"v-
iz ‘ncn}asg
WEndy. LS
Cox Pinder B

s cath.oglesht GRO
aaaﬁ:ew,w GRO F Dunks Andy;
itharn, my,an GRO
LY um

m&ﬁdy %:aitzot

Hohnhujonest GRO i

richael.d. ;u%n%m
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:'&«m/i GRO b oruthst mgsssm- _______ GRO_ I
Paul Witliarmson GRO i

GRO Hony.hkane GRO i

martyimifchel

“Thomas Bourne

20 Post (e L

Subieck: Trial Dat

i’})

imited -v- Mr L Castleton
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From: ﬁtggnfm Diiftey

Sent 24 Ocober 2006 11 08
Tes: ’«iihambeag:n Anng O ‘cathogleshy
‘helenrosd GRO I

it Av&vjane‘:sf; GRO
Dunks Andy’;

andrew. wiae

ken. CYS*WW RO} ailian.hoy! 'vm,; =Y - Yo ;
‘michaeldjd GRO :; Hznorg GRO

céswwa cumberian GRO \ ruth.simpstil | GRO wendy.n,smith] GRO 5
Loz Hinder Brian', TOT BRSBTS dy Jalbot GRO ‘ifmy h.kangl GRO :
ﬁuhﬁm‘:ﬁ:' Trial Date; Post Office Limited -v- Mr L. Castston
dies and Gentlemen,

[

There was been a procedural hearing at Court vesterday to review the timetable on this
CRES zmd et new directions,

The Master dedded that, amongst other things, the trial must ;m
J006, murdmg ¥, i will commence on 4 Da fa“"s%?w 24 in}m smf‘
davs, It will take place 2t the Roval Courts of Jusg i
pleass could everyons who has given g witness zmiem@ni bi ,mi« aut bwo waeaks in YOLE
disries starting on 4 December 2006 and keep these dates free for the Ume being, You
will not be required to altend for the whole of that time and we Haise with Mr Castleton's
Soiz,,”:ss'ts\

3

1. o agree that as many of you as possible should not have o d{tin wl Court o give oral
evidence, {(For example, I'm honing to persuade them that most if not all of cur
witnesses from PO Chesterfield and PO Leeds should not attend. If they agree, this will
help shorten the trial and save gosts); and

2. for those of you that are neaded Lo attend, we have 3 Unetable, so we an glve vou &
specific time for when you will be required o be there o keep the Inconvenience In a
minhmum.

H keep you fully updated as and when [ hear further, which is Hkely to be some time
after 10 November at the aarliest.

In the meantime, If there are any particular dates from the 2 weeks commenoing 4
Decernber 3006 onwards when you definiiely cannot altend Court, please lel me Know as
soan as poessible,

I ook forward o hearing from youn
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Kind regards.

Yours sincerely

tephen Dilley
ok

fcitar
Sorandoon behall of Bond Pearcs LLP

>0

GRO

Main office phone:i GRO i

The infarmation i this e-mail and any attachoents are confidential and may ! ,
privileged and protected by law. The indended recipient only s authorised 10 access ¢
e-mizil and any attachments, If you are not the imtended recipient, please notify the
soon as possible and delete any copies, Unanthorised use, dissemination, distribution,

publication or copying of this conumumication is prohibited.

Any fles attached to this ewrnml will have been checked by s with virus defer
before tranamission, You should carey out your own viras checks before opening any
aitachment. Bond Pearce LLP acoepts no Hability for wny loss or damage which may be
caused by software viruses

g and Wales number

Bond Pearce LLP s a Limited Lisbility Partnership registered tn Eng
{HI311430.
sered Offteer 3 Temple Quay, Temple Back Hast, Bristol, BR1 o2,

A Hat of Members is available from our mgéaéami office. Any reference to a Partner in
relation Bmzd Pearce LLP means 2 Member of Bond Pearcs LLP. Bond Pearee LLP g

regulated by the Law Society.

The mformation in *‘ﬁ';'éﬁ e-mail and any attachiments are confidential and may be legally

privileged and protected by law, The intended recipieont only is authorised to access this
e-mail and any ufmd gaents, I vou are not the intended recipient, please notfy the sender as
soon as possible and delete copies, U uthur;m{} use, digsennnation, distribubion,
publication or copying of Bus communication is prohihi

e,

Any files attached 1o this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detoction software
before fransmission. You should carvy oul vour own vivus checks befbre {:sgzem 1 any
attachment. Bond Pearce i AP accepts no hability for any loss or damage which may
caused by softwarg viruses,

e LLP 15 g Limited Lighihiey Partnership registeved in England and Wales number

stered {‘f% 3 Temple Quay, Temple Back East, Bristol, BS1 8032,
% at of Membery s availsble from our registered office. Any reference 1o & Partner in
re E‘E O 10 szai ?’é: arce LLF mieans o Member of Bond ?‘xw LLP, Bound Pearpe LL? i85

£g
4
i€

-
rogu
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Mandy Talbot To: Richard ¥ Rarke RY
o Bainag GRO
TO/T/3006 12041 e GRO
& GRO.
Colgi GRO
cor Clare Wardlg GRO
Wylesie GRO o] :
staphen. diflav GRO i

Subject Castdaton's counter sffer PO v Castston URGENT URGENT

o

t‘% 8 ors soting for Castieton have substantially sccepled our
f their letisr,

ve judgemen t gal because he claims § would preju
the claim he sattied by way Pornlin Order. This means §
oros afl greg, would 88 18 a record that the claim was resolverd but
the datall of e same s i«a,;}‘é rivate.

the

3 B I

Castiston s J parad (o make an po'z staternent that POL oo use as i chooses sxonarat
HORIZON system. | now need your assistance over the form of wording that POL would
that statermesnt,

nave V)r@;&éf(}’“ & ﬁ:horé Qi??eumeerg’z but mu%»\* Ew VELY ¢ afm‘ 1£ ‘f:}r any improvemenis which you cen
5 KOO 28

sion's solicitors as s
Hy conciude the action untitit s

v

“t iy L Castlelon the formsr tha ter at Marine Drive Post Office admit that 2 sum of money was
3 ﬂto gt o a5 a rasull of ercors which arass whilst wasg the postmaster at the
dm ;f;hi 1 this dabt arnse due o a matfunction of the HORIZON system but

kr,w; acwpit Pwas mistaken and that the debt arese out of human aror. dedclars that the
HOREON system “d not contribute to the errors in any way and formally withdraw all stalements

mads o the condrary

: cument.o

i\y andy ?“'—** Bot

{);gpu;e Rasoiution
Company Secretary's Office
oyl Mail Legal Services

148 Ol Street

London BV SHG

GRO

Extarnal Emall: mandy taibol GRO
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IE-HO-2005 11589 reop BE COMEN S0LICITORS k%
Drate: 10 Navember 2008
Your el SINAFALIALB035.134
Oy raft MDT. 113880
Plesss ask for Mark Tumer.,

Divect dial: G RO

Diresy fax
Eermail: mLinTnerd GRO :

Bond Fearce
Solicitors
nyx sy
PLYMOUTH

Without prejadice sxcept as ts tosty
LDear Sirs

Post Dffce Thnited ~v- My L Castloten

We refer 10 our conversation vesterday, We have now received viz our counse] yor o
offer made by counsal fo your counsel on & November

enil's responss to the

Orur client would be prepared to settie this vlaim on the following terms:

The terms of settlement are sobodied in a Twmdin Ovder rather than a judgeent, given that 2 fudgment
may well impact on owr olient'y shility to reeenter the finapvial sorvioss seaer in due course. An
ohifgaton W pay &0t out in the Schedule v the Qrder would be readily sanvertinle into 2 judgment by
your shient pursuant 16 the Hberty to 2pply 5 1o lnplementation provision, if required.

ot

2. The Defondant will pay the amount of the olaim, £35,858.95, in full,

kN Imterest will Be payvable from 23 Marsh 2004 1w date and continuing 0 pay at 1% shove buse rate
applcrhle during the period {or such other rate over base rale at which your olient 15 able to burow

4. The Defendant will pay the Clabmant's costs 0 be assessed i nut sgreed {except a5 ntherwizse orderedy
4.1 on the standard besis to 26 January 2006 (o to 21 days afler the date of your client's

purported Part 38 offer latter); and

4.2 on the indemnity bagis From 28 Japuary JD06 onwards

3 The Defendant will make 2 payment on ascount of costs of £30,000,

5. There be an eachange of letters 58 provioushy discussed, vize

8.1 The Post Office suz out that there wo sllegation of Sishoresty is or has been made against Mr
Castleton and ther these proveedings were swply o clalm for him to make pood a shortfall in
the aceourmys of the Post Office’s branch ot Marine Drive purssant o hs contrastual
opligations;

8.2 M Castiston sets oul thet he withdesws hix allegations in relation o the Horison system.

7. Payroent to be mede within 21 deys. The reason for this rather thas the 14 days which we wderstand
that vour counsel indicaled W our ounsel i that our oilent i iy the process of erranging & re-muorigegs

Fosa

arsd it ey be that funds will not be available within the 14 duy peried.

Shigy Mause ® Cugy Swesr v Manchoster 143 3 o § GRO i

DX {4352 MORE & Eowat wod
Loe - o
Fgemnorn §5 Soaro» B Horeish » 100, Lowls o RV Moopnses » GBSmad « &, Dembon « RY Sopdii » 13 Dunk » & Sarly o 5 foubt « b, Tl » M0 Wooded) {

R _;“ Wighisn w2 SRS
b
GIAARETABRECCASTLATRGIS ISR SO SRR

B dprmaven o S Bawm ¢ &, Cormmr = B3 Plowr # 3 Sorg o« 5F Sumon Saseeintas LF Seerting o A3 Qaatn o 2, Plotioy » 8 Senpri Sunvatmmame 3, Rews o PLY Mot

T oo 3 e by e Lew Seaivy
L Dibin 2t Londen
W-NO-2008 1ives LITIGRT IO »
ek ka2rd WY

N
ity £
i Poaz
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ation o the offer get oud In vour Jeter of 5 Junuery 2008, we note that it doos not m*«-i*y @;\sysfm 3
::aaﬁ*gw m,::; the reguirgsents of Part 36 siies i was expressed 23 3 hunp swn serdement figure which was
meiostve of sty ‘mm’ chiow canmor therefbre be pertaln e & will atrset the cogls consequences of 5 tup

Part 38 ﬁ}fﬁ’ﬁs’ {altt wo do revognise tat the cowt hag 3 disoredion in this regard and that o o ake
goooamil

5. W hope that vour cllent will

Ting zéw:fs g;mwu*mm W a @Emm st losst farthey m:;:;g bearing i mb
costs which would nevessard Ey be ineurred over the coming weeks W H

Tha sboy

_ ’P
L
g
¥

;ﬁrmi*\m\:
prnend,

sgwers o a3 be i o i

GRO

RAWE COHEN

A RETAR RV S TR TN 0 108 LT ER YO BORE v akn
TR e o
ML, PLBR

PR E R,

Boan
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Mandy Talbot Tor Mans Cookett GRO idohn D

Colg GRO Keith K
G/ 12008 140 | e Ly

08/11/2006 10:4 Baines GRO L David X
SBrrith Richgrd W
Harke G RO Hod
fsmay GRO 5

o Clarg Wardhsd GRO i Biddy

Wless ‘ GRO !
Bublect Castlelon - Maring Drive URGENT URGENT URGENT

| have received some very good news aboul this case bul now nesd the business to make an wrgent
degigion upon (18 future conduct.

Dur original clabn againet Castislon was i the region of 28K and he then entered a defence and

courter claim for 250K byt of more concern brought the wm.&: validity of the HORIZON sysiem into

cusstion. As a resull we have expended a ot of logal costs 1 eraure that the defencs to thoss
Hogations is as perfect 838 posgsible,

O Frivday Castleton’s solicitors amaended thelr defence/ nounterclalm 1o reduce their counter claim o
ﬁK.

Last night our Darrister renalved a mmg;mmiﬁ oifer from Castleton’s aaliciiors probably brought on by
the fzct that they are obliged 1o serve thelr statemants on Friday togather with thelr ascountarts raporl
We sugpect that their accountants report has not supported their clair.

The hare offer is as ilows

1. they offer the sum of £22,.850 in ssttismearnt of our olaim

£, our cosis on the standard basis

3. they want us In agree 1o pay rant or gat the temp o pay rent for the continued osocupaney of
Maring Drive

4. thay want us o pay the wagss of the assisiant emplo ‘Zh%ﬂ

5. they wani a latter from us steting thet proceedings wers ssusd purely 1o recover a debt and that
there was nu allegation of onesty

We can regpond ina number of ways.

Firstly { think that we can all agres that thelr demand at 3 and 4 cannot be accepted bacause rent and
wages ars & maiter for Dastleton 1o resolve with the currsnt interim posimaster or possibly the
pravious interim postmaster as | undersiand that thers have been more than one of them,

Secondly as we have never pleaded that Uastlelon was dishonsast there s no problerm with us
agreeinyg tu this demand. We belipve that he & seeking 1o go back 1o work in the oity and as such 3
statement from us could e very valuable 1o him,

Thirdly the offer is defective in thal i doss not mantion interest &l all whinh we are entitled 1o on the
clabt

Fourthiy no offer has been made 1o give a declaration 1o the effent that he withdraws all his allegations
about
the HORIZON system

Fifthly as we made g Part 36 offer to him I January of 2008 stating that #f he would pay our full claim
wa would not seek our cosls which he rejected he is now obliged 10 pay our cosls on the indemnity
not the standard basis since thal dete. I costs are awarded on the standard basis then traditions
sucessatul party would recover between 80 -85% of the costs expendad. Any dispute 18 resolve
favour of the paying party. Costs on the indemnity basis means one resovers almost all of anes oosts
and any dispuls is resolved in favor of the raceiving party, So there i3 quils a difference belween the
W,
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Mandy Talbuot
GaiGRIZG0E 1

| Graham C

L enn Ll
Faith

s YWardied !
o - Maring Drbee - Brisfing

y hearing it November of 2008 ard uespsx{, the Disfon
niber of swauur;& sreviously he is row GE“U“i“": ‘:3 JQ ext
& for medistion gnd this matlter is i ;

irg POL

: nts nead assistance on a number of poinds as detsl

ady authorised them 1o make the minor amendrmends o the Particudars of Slsivand o
wtion of the Central London County
dant has entered a Defence and Counter Ciaim for g
the oroposal will be agreed.

s the wea of having the matter traraferred {0 the jurisc

3

i Keep the cosis down, The D
izt aurn argd 8o i not Hkely that

he integrity of the HORIZON systen info dispute we are all aware that the slaim
“i vz J-*v GuRly becguse he o Qr‘zawmfa was of saetling o any terms would sand opt
wgh the FOL network whichowill i furm lead to many mors challengaes. The
s besn raised in the §, ’maszer maz;gz n% “{3 thara at i* i*&w ther
swarg wheara Jmcem ings will be ssued depending upon the o me of this

wertioned ﬁy QLEE‘ a:::m:: ?” wa Y Q’? ousts :3;“" arge and werw origin ec a8 a M df:s af

fi nmf:;ézé w&“ m iﬂimh st

i the possibilily inight o? e above that the Court sould impose an artificiel lirrdt on the levsl of
costs which POL could recover to reflect the inequality of financial resource “&A«@&m the parties

Keith, Graham and Tony

fshould be obliged If vou could ghve me assistance with the snquiries made by Tom under the heading
Fujitsu.

r“m“v sz‘éc:e
Royal Mai Legal Bervicaes
148 Old Swrest

London ECTY 8HG

L/Qi'i pary o Se

; GRO i

“Tom Beezer”
GRO Subiact. ¢

SYASIRG0E 18:38

CENUY.
"Slaohen
o Casteton

Mandy
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LS wWe ;:% scussed last week T am writing to update you on certain points that came out of
y discussions on the Cant&@tm case with Richard Morgan of Maitland Chambers.

Overview

Richard Mo
warn that w

raturn to this b E@ 3]
trial, We have discu

rgan believed the ¢ass to be one with a good chance of success but he did
sas dependent upon the accountancy evidence stacking up In our favour {1

vy and also upon an a”ceptan::@ of the costs in taking this matter to
ssad costs bafore, T alse return to this point below,

A further point made by Richard Morgsn was that we shoudd endeavour 1o move the
main area of focus in the case away from the Horlzon system if possible, Richard
suggested a method to do that would be to prove (i possible} the physical cash losses at
the Marine Drive branch by reference to aill tha gther documentation oreated sround the

ransactions, not simply by reference to what was in fact recordad on the Horizon
systam. So for example when cheque is de'msztea there is {as 1 &m{ﬁ{:rﬁ’cand i) a
courderfoll filled out which is sent off daily by the sub-postmaster, with all chegues

aventually ending up &t ﬁQS Ef the Horizon system was later found not to maich the
physical rsarmtksances an ervor netice is generated. One of the issuas in this cases is that
thers were few error notices generated suggssting that the physical remittances did
match the Horlzon inputs, ii tsf,gg, 0 atternpt to look into such matters in the level of
detail likely to be required will be costly and tme consuming,

Amendment of the Particulars of Claim

Bichard Morgan would like Io make some few minor amendments to our particulars o
ciaim, Currently they are drafied to pi@ad vour claiim on a breach of contract basis {
the sub-postmaster’s obligation ta rmake good the lusses as contained his contract).
Fichard would like to go on to aiso include g plea that the sub-postmaster is yvour agent
and therefore has a duty o account Lo you for all losses in any event, This s not a
major amendment and Castleton’s lawyers already acknowledge he s an agent. Any
consequential armendmernts will, therefore, be limited. The reason for the amendment i3
to put the case at its strongest and 1 suggest that such an amendment be made, 1 would
be grateful for your view on this,

£

Fuillsu

Inn this matter Fuditsy are clearly going to play a role. [ understand that Fuiitsy are
currently iooking at the matlers raised in g letter of 25 July 20086 from Castleton’s
’av’ye?r% {cc;,v gnclosed for ease of refergnce). Uneg of the pivolal issuss in this matter
will be the arithmetic used throughout and T would ke to know the answer from Fujilsu
as soon as possible to the poinds raised by Castieton’s iawyers, Is thare any pressurs
you can bring o bear upon Fulllsy fo cause them to answer this letier in the near fulure?
I would be most grateful If vou would consider this,

One other point ralsed by Richard was the {ntegrity of the Fuiitsu product generally, Just
to confirm, T understand that Royal Mall/Post Office know of no issues with the Fujitsu
syster and are confident that it operates correctly, Please discuss this with me i you
have a different view.

Which Court?

You may recall that Castleton's lawyers had this matter transferred from a logal court o
the High Court in London. Richard s strongly of the view that it is possible a High Court
judge may take an adverse view that this matler is before him given that, initially at
least, it is a claim for between £25,000 - £27,000. Richard feels that we shouid write to
Castlston’s lawyers and sugoest that givern the nature of the claims the matter should be
trarsferred o the Central London County Court ~ Chancery Division. HRichard has g high
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tevel of faith In the judges there. Even by making the suggestion we buy ourselves 3
fevel of protection if the matler is ever raised by a High Court judge, Al that point we
could then at least assert we had asked for the matter {o be ransferred to a more
appropriate forurn but Castleton’s lawvers refused, 1 would be grateful for your view on
this.

Length of Trial /Costs

"“‘i?‘” the likely number of witnesses that may be needsd o cover all the various aspects

f the business conducted at the Marine Drive Post Office together vizti”s the need for
ex;:zwi“ witnessas, Richard considers that this matter will take betwesn 7 to 10 days of
court time. The previous es mam was & days, This will clearly have an irmnpact on costs
going forward, 1 know that historically Stephen has produced for vou s schadule of costs
% at was shown to Castleton’s i awvers. That schedule totalled approximately £223,000

ncluding VAT and disbursemants. AU the time that schedule was prepared £ was feit to
iw realistic but at the higher end of what the matter may cost (for the purposses of
demonstrating to Castleton’s awyers what they may be facing). Having reconsidersd
the malter, and in the light of the complex naturs of the evidence that will need {0 be
gatherad {both of fact and expert) and the extendad current estimate for the trial 1
selieve the costs estimate (o be ceriainly possible and perhaps aven light, A betler view
an this will be achievable in the course of the next few weeks as the nature of the
avidence Stephen is able to gather becomes clearer. [ will have Stephen update yvou on
this aspect of this matter in the near future.

[

Counzel also raised the issue of the possibility of costs capping - Le, the court asserting
that costs only up 1o & certain level should be awarded. This could come up as aroissue if
the widge takes a view on proportionality {i.e. costs verses ievel of claim), There are, of
course, argument that can be deploved to {ry o counter this issus - should it in fack
come up ~ but I thought it worth raising here.

Az we discussed {and apologles for raising this matter agaln - 1 know you are aware of
thiz advice - but I raise it here for the sake of completeness), the *‘c&.’w of pursuing thi
claim will significantly excesd what is at stake. Accordingly, even if you win, the P.O m%%
alrnost ceriainly not make a net gain as your costs will be assessed and possibly capped
and the wrecoverable costs may wall excead the value of the monetary datm. In any
event, you may well fmd it difficult to en“arce any judgment because of My Castieton's
sset position which is unclear. Accordingly the purpese of pursuing this daim now is

mt to make a net financial recovery, but m defend the Horizon system and hopefully
cz@nfé a clear message o other subpostmasters that the P.O will take g firm line and o
deter others from raising sirmilar allegations.

Sumumnary

The above, 1 believe, covers the main issues of substance that wers discussed. | have
not sought to record all the detall of all the matters covered. Unce you have had the
chance to consider the above T would grateful If vou could give me a call or drop me an
amail 30 we can move this matier forward as ﬁwaﬂéy as possible,

Kind regards

Tom Beezer

For and orn behalf of Bond Pearce LLP
39-44 Commercial Road
Southampton

SO1E 1GA

Firmwide number: | GRO :
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My divect Hing:] GRO
Southampton office faxii GRO
DX 38517 Southampton

The mformation i this e-matl and any attachments are confidential and may be
privileged and protected by law. The intended recipient only 1s authorised to access this
geraait and any attachments, I you are not the idended recipiont, ploase notify the sender as
soon as possible and delete any copies. Unanthorised use, dissemination, distribution,
publication or copying of this communication 18 prohibifed.

Any files attached to this comail will have been checked by us with virus detection software
before transmission. You sh‘mid carry out your own vinus checks before opeming any
attachiment. Bond Pearce LLP accepts no Hability for any loss or damage which may be
caused by software viruses

Snn{? Pearce LLP s a Linuted Liability Parinership registered tn England and Wales nuntber
OC311430.

Registered Gffice: 3 Tomple Quay, Temple Back East, Bristol, BS1 602,
A Hat of Members tg available from our registered office. Any reference to a Partner in

relation to Bond Pearce LLP means 2 E?v.ic;,mber of Bond Pearce LLP. Bond Pearee LLP is

]

egulated by the Law Society, #Dopy scanned dosumentp
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dohn D Cole Ta: GRNO
GRo

Subiect Transaction logs - Maring Drivall

Mandy, Further (o our discussion on the points vou made below, 1 confirm that=-

\di ?U}hi)i. Services are entitled o charge for ‘ad-hod’ requests for work as they arise. Regerding the
jeable, this will depend on who undertakes the work, i is believed s figurs in the region of

fkﬁ§y, this seems to be a reasonable amount,

The payment for this aclivity will need o coms from the ‘originating source’ that first instructed
selves to o e this action {this is likely 1o be g Retall ine manager or the Area Interve
e, but i ngl come from Keith Baines budgsl

{} Ths HNG-X cordract arrangemaents continue with requests for information being paid on an ad-hoc
basis, s again s the best way (o pay for these ssues otherwise If the is 8 Mixed charge’ nature we
would have o pay for work whether or not it is underiaken.

Fegards.
éﬁhm Cole
E 4 Author
Cifice Limited
ithorpe Houss
1520 Phosnix Placs
{)‘Jf}i)

NOTK ODA

eaiw"zore GRO :
a2 GRO ;
i 3 l fjohndootd GRO i

T
Fax
&

red in England and Wales numben 2154540
red Office | 80-88 Old Street, LONDON ECIV ONN

Keifth ¥ Bainas Tao dohn D Cue:; GRO
DERSP008 14:07 Lo

Sublect RE: PG v Dastislon: Transsction logs - Maring Drive

¥

Mamy attnt Too Keith € Balngs GRO i i Clare
Wardlsd GRO i

Subiech RE: PO v Castiston: Transaction logs - Maring Drive

You both know more zbout the entilement for Fujitsu to charge for this type of information han tdo so
can you confirm that

a they are entiled 1o make & chargs for s provison and if so st what rale

1 Kelth given that this information is essential to the case that you ars prepared to authonise the
srpenditure

o Does the new Horizon contract have any pro ion for the charges they can make for the provision of
information - i not do you think that & should”
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Regards

Mandy Talbot

Graham © Ward Tor Mandy Talboy GRO iKeith K
02/08/2006 07:44 Baines GRO

Subject: RE: P.O - Castleton: Transaction logs - Marine Drive

Mandy / Kaith

o examing
m approx 3

20 he response below from Fujilsy in relstion o the re"qumt from Stephen Dillsy
ot fogs for CAP 42, In surmimary they can underiake the tzek which will take th
with @ cost between EEK & £7TK

'wsam:f‘n s and 1480 events {sounds & bt
will be 8 worge case compistion time

Azt already have the data on G and thers are only 3707 i
but coultd have been considerably worse), | suspect 3 weeks
frame, assuming we give tn».em the nod’ quinkly,

“4 aase advise whether you'd Hike Fulitsu i undertakes thig task and condirm PO Lid is happy for Bran
¥ i

Manager
e Lid investigation Team

PO BOX 1, CROYRON, OR2 1WH

@
A
o

External Emall: graham.c.ward] GRO i

To: graham.caward GRO i
oo "Sewel Peigr (FELGTY «<Pater Sowel
Sublect BE: PO v~ Castletor: Transaction |

However the

oW
data

suitabhle @i

te we would
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Dave Huthert Tor "Slenhen Dilley :
TRIGB/2006 15297 oe andrew Wibé* i \
HOBL006 1337 <Firian Pinden toraham, oowand GRO !
dandy Talbot Panhn D
“g]g' GRO
Subjact: Rer URGENT: Post Office - Dastision - Maring Drive branch Lj
Stephen,
Cne of my team s oollating the incident logs now. Pl forward on @3 soon 2 thess are available.
Regards
Dave
Head of System Qperatinns
Operstions Control
Post Offics Lid
GRO i
GRO i '
Exiernal Email dave hulbert GRO i
“Stephen Dilley™| GRO
"Btephen Dilley” To:
GRO ae <rmandy ,-' | candrew wisel GRO

18/05/2006 12:14 Subjsch URG ‘D\ﬂ‘ Pz,st wfx CE i~ uasti&tm Marine Drive branch

Dear Graham and Dave,

On Thursday of this week (18 May) we have to exchange with Mr Castleton’s solicitors all
info relevant to the cdalm and counterciaim which either helps or hinders us.

1 understand that you may have obtained all relevant NBSC and HSH call logs. 1 already
have:

HSH call logs from 28 January 2004 to 24 Apvit 2004
NBESC call logs from 19 January 2004 to 23 April 2004,

Please can you forward o me today those call logs from 1 December 2003 o 19728
January 2004, January 2004 is more important than Decamber 2003, hecause it is when
the losses really started accoruing, but both would be ideal,

In case you do not have these call logs, 1 am copying this email to Andrew Wise and
Brian Pinder who may be able to assist.

I iook forward to hearing from you 83 soon as possible.
¥ind regards,
Stephen Dilley

Solicitor
Tor and on behalf of Bond Pearce LLE

Main office pihone: +a44 GRO
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Please note our new confact details from 8 May 2006 as set out above.

The mibrmation in this e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be legally
privileged and protected by law. The intended recipiont only is authorised fo access this

e-mail and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender as
soon a3 possible and delete any copies. Unauthorised use, dissernination, distribution,
publication or copying of this communication 1s prohibited.

Any files atlached fo this e-mail will have been checked by us wifh virus detection sofiware
before transmission. You should carry out vour own virms checks before opening any
attachment. Bond Pearce LLP accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be
caused by software viruses,

Bond Pearce LLP 15 a Linsited Lighility Partnership registored in England and Wales number

0311430,

Registered (Office: Bristol Bridge House, 138-141 Redchiff Sweet, Bristol, BS1 681

A list of Members is available from our registered c»fﬁce Any reference {0 a Partner in
refation o Bond Pearce LLP means a Member of Bond Pearce LLP. Bond Pearce LLP i
regulated by the Law Society.
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Heith K Baings T.,\ dohe O Oold
TOMOR006 1410

et Fe Hodvorn URGENT Privats snd Confidential

~eee Earpgardnd Dy Kellly K B o HHD

P
Graham O Ward © Mandy ?azm- GRO
HOR2008 10:07 ‘w"?? ave
Bublech CErfidental
, B
Mandy o
j&i .

Firstly, a;’a;’};icg}ées for the delay inreplying, Pve ust returmed from annual leave, | ditd have a brief ohat
with Dlave on recelpt of this & mall re: the call logs and he agress! et he would oblain them (in Excsl

format) from the NESC af Dearne.

o clarify, the call logs that | can oblein from Fulitsy hat ralate 0 lechnicad fauils with the
systerm {printer probiams / monitor faulis elo) and w with by the HEM {Horfzon Bystam
Heindesk) only . any czlis that reiaie 1o procedural problems on Horizon are deslt with by our own
NESC Helpline, detalls of which can be obtained by Dave. {The NBSC can also provide brief detaiis of b
the HEH calls as well, but | dortUhink they go inlo the seme depth as the delsils we receive from . ggﬁ‘*&» =

Fuiitsu) s
oo
YWith regards to my knowiedgs of Horizon, | can obialn dala gs and when requirsd baing theSPOC

betwoen PO Lig and Fujitsy, but Edo nol have the working knovdadge of the system [ analyse dala
and comment un whether Hafizc»fz WAS ‘fsuf?fiﬂ(’ car mcti; or not, or whether ansactions have been
processad correctly and may b : WY Tm& Uh EER “"”"{:i o ha

ook at the Maring Drive data 1633 ,,J}ﬁi

Fujitaws should be able to offer a technical 36{95@“;?‘{?&»'9 of the system working properly. | have searchad
my Faoords ¢ fpra ious statements recebved and have found 008 W hers Brian Pinder's predecessor Rill
hitchet provided a sistemsnt (see below} commenting on individual calls {o the HESH and then

fnudad im a genergl paragraph ste mg that "None of these calls would have had an effect on the
it v of the data on the system,,.”. Perhaps | should formally ask Fujitsy to provide @ sirilar v
statement in respect of Maring Drive & Torquay Road, what do you think 7

S Shobnall B

if someons within PO Lid can then provide & similar type siatemeant In respest of NBSOC procedurs!
valls, | think we will then bave s areas covered bul this, as we discussed at the mesating nesds 1o be
voordinated by one ‘e {wfi*  has someons bean appoitied 7 - bue e dey Seer mxeaie b
mil o omR RO ved ko de 7

Just to clanly my understanding of where we ars al this moment in respect of sl 3 cages

Marine Drive

With regards to Castielon, we have the transaction dats and HEH call Ings covering the 010104 -
31/03/04, this doss nol inci Méﬁe calls mads fo the NBRC.

P{L&um;ﬁl%v Digve wi E have now obiained the NBEO call logs for this period, or I8 there a further period
of HEH calls required 7,

i your e r‘ma Below, you mention the period 01/18/04 - 310305, is this 2 new period of data { analysis
required

”fmquag aad

ave the ransg ur*% data o Na Q;}\anﬁ H&H r;aiiavmvert NG T Riays
"ff? HOS - 2071108, T will gequ&s v dates namely GHOBG - SBORI08 and

VS S Mt
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Keith K Baines Toodoha D Oold

oo
JNSE008 187 " o . . ' .
30/03/2006 10:52 Sublect Re: Hotlzen  URGENT Private and Confidential
Mandy Talbot Tor Graham C Ward GRO i Kaith K
e o Aane Bainsd GRO F David X
BB S 1900 b i

> e Srridh . GRO i
oo Clare Wardid GRO.

Stephern. Dilled GRO :

Subject Re: Horizon  URGENT Srivate and Confidentistl

Graham

Yes we do need a formal stptement from F in a format sultabde for uss in a oivll Court in the case of

Cdsiiw ion becsuse procesdings have been issued Stephen Dilley from Bond Pearce will be in touch
abaut the pracise format.

G the case of Baial and Bilkhy what is nesded s for them (o interrogats thelr syslem across all the
dates on which the respective postmasiers claim that there was ::Qmezb,ng wrong and provide us with
a suilable writlen narrative which can be turmed into statement et a later date. & cony of the detaiisd
letters of claim giving detaiis of all the deles on which it is slleged there was & pro ahlem with the & syslam
was aftached to my e-mall of 1.3.08

Do we know what they gre likely fo charge us for these reporis?

Kaith, Dave

in the recent negotiations with Fujitsu was any price agreed with them for the provision of reporis i
civil cases”? Have we made any prograss with getting POL to authorise expenditure to traln 2 person
who s capable of analysing the date produced by the branches and whal is recewed from Fuiitsu so
as to assist the business in deshing with i”;ig type of allegsatio future? Have any persons been
nominaied by the business and if so what is their background/ when are thay likely o be avaiable o
begin these duties.

Although we have suncessiully persuaded Castiston fo agree 1o heving the judgment against the
husiness set aside this is by no means the “Wd of the matier. The case will go o madiation and f thet
is not successful g inial by the end of the yes

and Bilku are threalening lo issue proceedings urgently. Alleged pmxmmb with HORIZON has
£ ' hzgh%;gn’zed by Bajal's s articie in the postmaster. This matller is not goihg o go away bul s impact
oan be reduced by dealing with l'{ 3P0 rf:i \;e%y an d Qe

{look forward {o hearing from you.
Regards

Mandy Taibot

Litigation Team Leader

Company Seoratary'’s Office

Legal Services

Foyal Mail, impact House, 2 Edridge Road, CROYDON, CRE 1R

External Emall: mandy taibot
Greham C Ward

Graham C Ward T Mandy Talbote/POSTOFFICE@POSTOFFICE
FOAB/2006 14:25 oo
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N - . e g g i N oo
Subject Re Horzon  URGERNT Prvale and Condidantiall

hMandy

Would you like me to request a formal withess statement {as mentioned below final peragraph) from
Fujitsu in relation o the Mearne Drive and Torguay Hoad cases,

Cheers
Grgham

Grabam C Ward

Graham € Ward To: Marddy Taibot G Ro

7S 1IN o PR ooy Tony B Ultlg 31
00 iR 107 (29 ?/ﬂs B Uty X frave

GRO Kasith #

UIRGENT Privats and Confidentia

Suiact:

M-znua’ isﬂave gdid haw a b‘iﬁ*f {;hai

ar the delay in re plying, e §L§bi ;e umm ?’ﬂm
this e fre: the oal

. the call logs that | {reisis o technicsl fauits with the
f'zier* ;:ers;zi;@iafr‘s £ montios ="~‘%ui$ w,} af*«j w% ioh are desit with by the HSH (Horlzon System
calls that relate o procedurat problems on Horizon are desit with by our own

2 of which can be obisined by Dave. {The NBSC can alsg provide trief details of
i, but | don't think they go inlo ihe same depth as the details we receive from

biz?x»‘mﬁ ?)w LE and Fujitsu, but | do not have i‘m working }
and commaent on M‘zz-zi?’:er Hm‘ézar@ WS wm’kim porrently or r‘:h, o whx:i?*'*r iz’an&mi ong m’ ) me*z
¥

fine b SHANCE, §E<nu\,“ Tf*n} U %5 ‘graed o haw &

23 to offer a iechnical perapective of the syslerm working properdy. | have searched
VIS siai@wam rmce ver; and ?‘M@ f{\m one w";am 8?’3"1 Pinder's predecassar Bill
ste syt then

a2t on the

Oz“ imn S\ér,tem Pﬁmbm i smxztd for maiiv ask Puimu o provide a similar ype
%*aia meni in e p ot of Maring Drive & ‘orguay Boad, what do you think ¢

If someaone within PO LUd can t*mr provids a similar type sistement in respect of NBSC procedursd
calls, T thinkows will then have o areas covered bul this, as we discussed at the mesting nosds o be
comrdingted by ons 'sxper! |, has sormeons been a;é;mm«a{i ?

5

Just o clanfy my undersiand

of where we are gl this moment in respect of ¢

Maring Drive
W "zt” ;'egarf*s o Castieion, we have the Tangaction data and HEH call logs sovaring the 010104 -
31703/04, this doss not include oalls made lo the NESC.

?*’rssz&umdim; Dave will have now oblained the NESC ¢

ngs Tor this perind, or i thers g further period
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{ should be obliged if vou could lat me know In returmn what progress has bean made with making
business case for the appointment of an individual [ analyse date from Fujitsu for the t»meft“ WWL
and i particular 1o aasist on obdl claims?

soted have any steps besn ioken lowards making an appointrment? If not

Castleton- formerly of Marine Drive Branch offics

For the benefit of vou who arg new (o this matier, 083 @im was @ sult postmaster whnge nondract was
trminated and who w s 3 sed by POL for aporoximately 28K, His responss was 1o 838 @st Ehat ‘t WaAS B

fardasy debt created o H ‘ZON systam and o3 sush he should not be asked 1 repay |

Due to an eror ju m«zmem was enigred against POL on his countarclaim for an unspeuf;ed BLUM cz‘
money. L am pleased to report that he has now been persuadad 1o congent o that judgmant being st
zside.

Evidencs has bean obiained from his retail Ene manager, audiior, area interveniion manages: and

appeais *ms'}ws*whla?l i8 robust in detading with wh sontract was lerminated gnd the basis fiw i

The grea which doss remain to be clarfled s his slsgaty gt there was spmeihing wrang with

HORIZON and on which precise dales b wentwrong, 88 the totality of s gvidence so far s that it

wart wrnng between December 84 and 23/053/05. Castleton hes oblsined ant accouniants repart in

%;:snri of bis claim but e fndings are incorrect begauss # has assumed that the dally tria! balancas
r srEp shots actusily regresent *h@ amount of cash which was in the offios al any one time,

B

inad avcess to the Fujitsu data for maring drive for December {o March and also the
3t ham Gan you confirrn whether these are a3l the calls logged from Marine Drive or
3 logned onto the HORIZON calt desk? f go can you now arrangs 1o obiain gl of then

bert - you were provided with hese would i be sonsilde o drill down info the data io
discover what was done to iry to assigt the posimaster and whather or not this cured the alleged
problems? Would a member of your team be able 0 give g staternent dealing with the nuraber of sails,
e resolutions and i any appreaches o Fujilsu were considered warranied and if not why not?

Graham hes alse asked Fujils:
FDF document a copy of the n«‘mmze

aswistance with less than impressive resulls. fallach as 2

Tony Utting has ;“ '“":r'ésl{i e with @ usetul draft sistement which he created which sltempis to sxplain
iy the Court ’mm 2 HORZON system works. | appreciate that this will now need some work o bring
i up o dale 2 chrncingy side of the business volunteer fo up dste
this do . 5 8 Wm 1 from Fujitsu or the husiness with
the spenific datal d the particuigr office added ondo the endd.

{ shouid be obliged f' T YOUR SOITHT >ms upon what we belleve that Fuiitsu should be able o provide by
way ¢f evidence and what they are obliged to provide under the contract

Pwouid have thought that as g very minimum they should be able to sey that they have run g cheek on
the whole network between 1/12/04 and 31/3/05 and can confirm that sither there were no problems
affecting the whole sysiem, detsll the ones which did oocur, commaent upon wh &,h areas ﬁhcy
sffecind end whethar ey would be likely to causs the problems complained of by Castiston.

Pwould have thought that Fuliisu should be able L{} cheok the system with particutar reference o
Marine Drive betwesn the dates shove and possibly “fierx sards to condfinm whether or not thay have
found any evidence of the problams Lgmplamed of by Dastieton, Castleton's ia\wws claim that the
current poBIMBIEss 15 axperisnning Wantival ?.;.V(}b;\t’%.”ﬁ:ag

Do we think f%‘-'%i a site nspecton by Fulilsy would have any merit as | recall baing toid of cases whare
oroblams weres caused by family members hacking in and abusing the systemn or where rars
gsaagraghma conditions caussd problems?

Lastly do Fujitsu know enough gbout POL products and systerns to commaent on the dala producsed or
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would this be a job that can only be handled by someons within the business? If so who other than
Tony and Graharm now have the knowledge to go through the data (o delemming whather there is
evidence of the system malfunctioning?

Are there any other matiers we beligve that Fujilsu could comment on thal would assi
demorstrating he robusiness of the system in the round and in the ciroumstances of

The agenis dealing with case nesd instructions from the business on how 1o procesd now that the
judgement has been set aside on the following matlers

should we ry o seltle the claim

should we apply for further and betler particulars of Mg evidense

shouid we employ agents o nvestigate Castlelons finances

should we offer madiation again

axpart evidence

on which | g ghven some praliminary commenis,

B B B B B

Please may | have your conymenis?

Ghven the sxdstence of the cases of Bajg and Bilkhu togethar with the publicity given o HORIZON
problem in The Subposimasier | think that o ssille the claim now even on confidential terms, may
cause almost as much harm (o the business as fighting and foosing the claim. The statement
avidence is good but this case will be won or lost on the guality of the inferns! and exdtema reporis on
the data produced by and onthe robusiness of the HIORIZON system,

s that there s very little to loose i making a formal spplication for further information abawt

sy what Castleton thinks is wrong with the system and for details of the precise dates on which
13 the problems arose, The difficully with addressing hus vague sllegstions iz the fact that they
caover such a long period of time given the enormous number of ransactions which will have ocourrad
during that time and i we can narrow ther down B will make any investigation much more oost
effective. He will also be asked for precise details of the elements which make up his counterclaim as
they are exiramely vague &l present. The response to this should at the very least advise us 83 fo the
potential maximum velue of the courtercialm,

>3

in alf cases i is advisable to try (o ascertain If the person has the capitad o meest & cigim but in this
casa it may give us anindication of how much addiional resource he can afford to expend or
appears o be financing i gation privataly and we have giready managed o casl doudt on the
assertions made by his acoourdants report thereby making it more or less worthiless, He was not
awarded the costs of the application 1o set judgement aside a5 the costs have been reserved fo be
desit with at 2 letter date. He will probably slso have o amend his defence and counterclain which will
all cost monsy and which may in totad recommend 8 sattfement 1o him,

| see noe downside in offering mediation once more gs If accepted i may force Casllston o take &
maore reglistic view of his chances, whilst slways looking good in the eyes of the Court and giving us
additiona iime to select and briel an expart wilhess,

Selection of an expert witness will be crucial in this case. Preliminary enquiries should bagin as soon
as pogsibis. The selection should demonstrate the importance that POL places on this maller so g
well known firm with a national reputalion should be selected. The firm and expert must have g frm
grags of technology. As thin oase may sel the trend for future liigation firms should be inviled o
sender on the basis that expertise picksd up in this case will lead o fulure work coming thelr way. For
that reason i may be that g strong second Her finm may be preferable (0 ong of the top four whers
such repaat work would not be o financially sltractive.

{ have seen and aporoved an agreement prepared by Fujitsu over the siatus of any information
divulged o such an expert.

Gan any of you make specilic recommendations as to suilable firms or fee eamers?
Bais] - current posimaester at Torquay Road

Mr Baiaj has basn complaining about the HORIZON system sinoe Ximasg 2004 and has alleged that i
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aofaciured srrors which have resullsd in him o dal
not ustified. He has resigned and withdrawn his resignetion, written articles in the Subpostmaster
sviting fellow postmasters who have suffered o contact bim, compigined o the Board, his MP gin. His
allegations wi semt particularised o any degras unlll & leller before action with an accompanying
suheduie was recelved a sopy of which | attach,

gaying 14K fo POL which he caims was

Graham | know that vou have made Fulitsu aware of this probiem and have received some limited
cormments from them cogigs of which | atlach. Looking + z‘, the scheduie attached {o the leller before
acHion oan you oo ;he* o have (a) alf the feult logs betwaan Torquay Roead and the
HORIZONM heipling and zha 0o s:rvsasiw* helplines batween the earliast and idﬁ st of the dates referred
o {0} can you request coples of the rensactions! dats between the v revised dales as | balieys the
information which yous have s more limited,

i

Dave Hulberl would your team be able to produce a statement based on the logs similar to ons
raferred {0 in Castleton above,

Toryd unlsss the team & alde 1o identfy any other sullabis person will you be able 1o snalyse
the tra nsaz? fong data to explain the so called & bﬁ”&pﬁ”iu“‘» srd losses, Many of the lems in tha
sohedule may ot result in an solug loss 2l all and are probably part of the sellling process which the
wocouniants and solicitors do not sppreciate,

3

f\’é

Do we think thet B would be sensible or useful for Fulitsu to arrangs for an engineer o ook at the
HIORIZON squipment fust to eliminate gl anomalies?

New Case- Bikhu postmsster sl Bowburn Post Offics.

Fatiach the claim Torm logether with supporting sohedule for Granam o order the help desk logg and
transactional d:}ia.

ur agents i touch with te relevant members of stelf within POL who may have part
ated this claim already,

Correspondence from Tolhust Fisher indicgde that they have been contacted by another disgruntied
posimasier bt they are not as yot instructed on his behall

Keith and Dave Hulbert have brought the case of Hughis Noel Thomas to our atiention as being vet
anather discinline cass where H CRi b is being blamed, Also that of Hogsworth Post Uffice
Sksgress.

Al the shove emphasise e importance of entifving and appointing & sultably qusiified member of
staff who can deal with the iny 432 taoyz of thess claims swiftly and rowuﬁy g0 #5 make other
postmesters less inclined 1o ex end roney on making cleims i the fulure,

I

Hook forward to hearing from you 83 soon &8 possible.

o Team Lesder

{”Qm{)a‘;} Secretary’s O
Legat Services

Royal Mall, Impact House, 2 Edrigge Foad, CROVDON, CRY 1P

GRO é

i mandy adbe GRO |

iHsupd] atlas % fﬂ»m WESTETOVET from this emall <<
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araly St DAGSO& b . e B2
%gg;ga\g&_g 8 ’?mg%é&m%% (< ‘::»5* reoaho. HBAL QM;\ @“%mxxgg o, o £850
)"& /\» ~ i o oS

Py aon et G NNE RN FOToRs ety

! GRO i

Tany R Utling Too dohn D Colgie - o : i
ce: Kedth K Bainesi GRO i

O2OR006 1139 -
Q232006 1138 Subipct Re: Analyst Resouios o

il Litigation case

John, as discussed the other day, | do belisve that this is & job that could be usefully conducied within
aur team for @ number of reasons.

Positive stuff

Cwr investigators routinely have 1o acqul xanine Hortzon tarssection deta as p
wiminal investigstion and pmséw?sm work an d are tharefors famibar with oot ordy Iooking
znalysing the dala, bul can also prepare el own wilness siatemenis i support of the evidence they

UNCOVED,

g8 we also have sirong Hes with the Sec urity and audit function within Fujilsu, we are also able

x inke &3 818 iwmmm from them in support of prozecution cases and could use the same finka In
sup;:m of Sivil matters {indesd, the standerd statemsnts that they au"rmziy provide o us in
oroseculion cases were eric;ina%iv dz‘aﬁeﬁ with support from owr team) | belisve our contract siates
that they will provids suppoart in this ar

withie

Giivery that

’mﬁ(ms ot fror the invastigation nase md W 2« & nonghiant

financia in & posttion o reduce ather cosls %s oy also doing
financial i well and ravi rather

" se&utim am i’«;
B EBIHIG

han stas reed o ek ¢
i belisve thal in order 1o have somebody avallabie (o do this et all imes, we would nead twe bodies
underiaking this work, From my Job evaluation sxpedence, D would sugesst they would coms oul 8l
RS {or suuivalent), These would cost in the ragion of 5:.3*3*{ sach{salary on max about £27k), Given
e cost of such things as Forensio accountents sde. this would be money well spant, Thens will always
e aooasions when oulside expertise has te be o mi!e(‘ irt, but § think the "in house” aporpach will work
it MOB! CAREs,

We ars in a posiion whereby, if the business were (o emplny bwo siand §ofm analysis, there would ba
nariods Q? ize?ng 100 busy and pericds of not %38‘ irg enpugh 1o do, which woubd affect the sfficienoy of
e litigation process. A beller solution in my view would be I utifise the ~a;zz%;iar‘;g’- investigator resourcs
and spread the work around the whole operational tearn {currently thirty} i order {0 level off the peaks
somewhat Dwould alsn increase the fiexibility when people are on leave, sick ste ared mainiain the
numbers in what s a small but very specialised team which s not sasy 1o replace. WE would adapt
oy Working firns Mo enable ug 1o measure the resouwrce used for this work o ensurs we ulilise hwo
FTEs,

57

The sting in the isl

ditsy nan

i neads 0 be undersiond that &
) iderdfy the

provide evidence hat
dodgy onss and g'sm“(w some i
hias u be a lot of input from Fup

| have spoken o Rod boui ihis issue and ¢
able 1o kesp two of the OME heads that lan i«i'zg &Z:,riu“‘: iuw Pwill mi %:;e;aa r}us Exa” ‘{u
undartake this work. | nave asked Rod to speak i Peter C. about this znd see where we stand,

Hope this heins

Tory U



John & Cole

dohin D Cole To s =2 T
02/03/2006 08:36 o e, RO i

Subjeoh x«nm vt F?nsu,gz ce for Dhl Litigation cases

vregard i the provision of an analyst o deal with Civil L

€§“> Ev iz that *he» e syMnal xehetic 1o ad

olease could vou spegify the cosls {pa

VA

deps art ment), as s ssue B now becoming an esrly reply would be apprecisted. Thaenks  John Cole

s rattons) for the Anslyst (assuneng i s i youwr
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igation cases, could you confirm this s
ate o vour departrment (f not, who else you think m v"ﬁ unw*:aku {he work), The stesr from

onal resourcs belnyg provided {his s independant of
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Mandy Talbot To: ‘Furu R&}!tmq- GRO
OHOR2008 14144 i

GRO

GRO
GRO

GRO
GRO
GRO
GRQ
GRO
GRO

GRO i stephen.difley GRO i
GRO i
RGENT Privats and Condidentia

i Decamber 004 which most of us atlended o bring you up o dale

has been made with maeking a
frony: Fujitsu for the benefit of POL

i on c l§ claims?

i the cage has been accepiad have any steps been taken ewards making an appointment? i not

5 thds bkely m ooour?

Castiston- formerty of Marine Drive Branch olfive

For the benellt of vou who ars new 1o this matter, (;ac’i eion was a sub posimasm w*tow eoritract was
terminater and who was sued | by POL T sepxirnately 25K Hig raspons at it was @
fentany dabt created by the HORIZON sys iem and as such he should not ?": & sy the sums.
Dug to an error jJudgsm ,s”f v&:;» antersd against POL on e steroialm for an unsp i sum of

money. L am pigasad {0 report thal he has now been persuaded 10 sonsant 1o that judgment baing set
de.
Evidence has been obiainad from his re

ation managsr and
ed and the bagig §
ion retiing wong @

e mii G whim precises dales mw*sz m*z@ a8 :h; ‘;a’akiy of %m» evidencs g¢ faris that it
et wrong belween Decamber U4 and 23/03/08, Castleton has obtained an accountarts report in
support of his olaim bul s findings are heorrect because it has assumad that the dajly § alanees

of gnap shois actually represent the amount of cash which was in the office at any one fime.

BEDSRIS wna s ngc%? ‘s méwcsi ‘z'* deif !
c;

Graham has oblained access o the Fujiisu dala for maring drive for December to March and also the
heipling logs, Grahara can you confirm whather thess arg all ths calls logged from Maring Drive or
merely the ones logged onto the HORIZON call desk? I su can you now arrange 1o oltain alft of hem.

Crave Hulbert - i you were provided with
diseover what was done o Iy o assis
problams? Would 2 membaer of vour tes
the resolutions and i any apy

these witild B be possibie o drill down info the data o
QO‘SBT"?C?& andd whether or net this cured the alleged

1 b able o give a sistement dealing with the number of callg,
raches to Fujiisy wers considered warranted and if not why not?

Granam has alsn asked Fujitsu for thelr assistancs with lass than impressive resulls. T attach as g
R doosument 3 oopy of the exchanges.

pr ‘;ideci e with a useful drafl statement which he created which atlempis to suplain

2 HORIZON systeroworks, | appresiate that this will now need some work to *"éz*sg
ﬁrjme could somebody from the lechnoiogy side of the business voluntesr fo up dale
ument. This document could ussfully form the bo 8 & reportfrom Fujilsy o the business with
the specific detall about the systermn and the partioular office adied ario the and.

I should be obliged for your comments upon what we belisve Ihaet Fulilsu should be able to provide by
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way of evidenoe and what they ars obliged to provide under the contract.

Pwouid have thought thet as a very minimum they should e able to say thal they havea run @ check on
the whinle mairw:fk hetween 1123704 and 31308 and can ronﬁrm ihat gither there were no problems

affecting the whole system, detall the oneg which did oocur, cormment upon which arsas ey
affected and whather they would bs likely 1o oause the nm;}iems complained of by Caslieton,

twouid have thought that Fuiié.sn % « able {o chack the system with particuisr referance ‘rz
Maring Drive bt ove ami possibiy a?’tem’&rm o nonfirm whether or not they have
found any { E com;.wl inad of by Castleton, Castleton’s lawyars clam that i’w
current postmistress is experienning identical pmb%mmi

Do owe think that g site inspection by Fujitsu would have any merit as | racall belng told of cases where
oriiems were caugsed by family rﬁembers nacking i and abusing the system or whers rars
geographical contditions paused problems?

Lasiiy do Fujéi:«;u i“um e“cug i@ ‘oo:‘i ?’SL g}ro s md s"aema to comm em ot the daia §:a raduced or

Are there any other matisrs we believe that Fujitsu izsuid comment on that would assistus in
: ng the robusiness of the systern in the round and in the circamstances of this case?

The agents dealing with case nead instructons from the business on how o proceed now that the
: has been set aside on the following matters
v 1o settls the claim

pi v fo-“ furt"zer »:’J?d bni‘ca‘ ﬂarti“

sf%m :3? h‘s uf?denc&

ex,;ar t evidence
on which | have givan soms prefiminary comments.

-»@ﬁ@@@h

Please may | have your commernts’

Given the existance of the cases of Bajal and Bilkhu together with the publicity given to HORIZON
,m‘) e;m n T*‘e Subpostmaster Hhink that o setife the olaim now sven on sonfidential fErms, may
s much harr to the business as fighting and loosing the caim. The statement

> D8I qoor‘ but this case will be wen o lost on the quality of the inlernal and external reparts on
‘ihe data produced by end onthe robustness of the HORIZON system.

Pihink that there is very litle I ii}obn it making a formal application for further information about
precisely what Castieton thinks i wrong with the system and for details of the pr @m% dates on which
he claims the problems arose. The difficulyy with addressing his vague ailegations Is the fact that they
cover such a long period of ime given the enormous number of transactions which ws%é fave conurrad
during that tme and f we can narrow them down i will make any investigation e h more oost
affective. He wil Qiao be asked for precise details of the eiememg which make up hig countercisim as
fhey arg o ague at present. The response to this should 21 the very least {,dyim us as o the
notential maximamﬁ vaiue of the sounterciaim,

in all cases it iz advisable fo Wy to ascertain i the person has the capilal to meet g claim bul in this
case i may give ug an indicstion of how much additional rescurce he can afford o e :;}@rz(ﬁ oy il Ha
:zpp@“*s e} ‘»e Ef!cﬁ x rg the Htigation privately and we have already managed o cast doubt on the

5 acoounianis raport heraby n 1 it mors of less worthiess, H@ was not

L 2 application to set judgameant aside as the costs have been reservad o be
i»ait W m‘ ala c}:ter date. He will probably aiau have toeamend his defence and counterclaim which will
alt sost money and which may in total recommend a setllement to hirm,

1side in offer
more realistic view of his chances, whilst always 3Qu~<mg goo r; in
additicenal iime o select and brief an sxpert winess

ing mediation once more 2s if acoepled it may foree Castision o teke a
1 the aves of the Cowrt and giving us

L
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Satecton of an expert wilnass will be grucial In this cage. Pretimingry anquiriss should begin as soon
as possible. The selaction should demonstrats the importance that POL places on this mallerso g
well known firm with 2 nationa! reputation should be ssleciad, The finy and expert rust have a finm
grasp of tlechnology, As this case may et the trend for futurs litigetion firms should be nvited to
tender on the basig that sxperlise picked un in this cage will lead o fultre work coming thelr way. For
that reason it may be that g sirong second tier fom may be preferable {0 ong of the top four wherg
such repeat work would not be so francially stiractive,

P have seen and approved an agreement preparad by Fujiisy over the slatus of any information
divuigad to such an expert.

Car any of vou make specifio recommaengiations as o sullabls firms or fes samers?
¥
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Mandy Talbot Tar Graham © War '. G RO

oo Nicho o
Bubjact Fa: Horlzdn "mit“ < MARINE DFRIVELLGSE,

Thanks Graham.
freceived a oopy of the sams lptier from them,

Az vou know | allendsd g meeting with Tony this moming and know that you hold the dise from Fujitsu
for Bajal and Dastieton logether with the enseaction iogs.

have a conference call on Tuesday o

The sulicliors scting for POL In both cases and myseif
dizouss how bestto draft the responss o

fwill lpave Tory briel yvou about the other matiers discussed in the mesting.
Regards

Mandy

Litigation Team Leader

Comparny Se fei w‘fs Office
Lagal Services

Roval Mal, Impagt House, 2 Edridge Road, CROYDON, RS 1R

Postliine
External Bma maﬁd;ia‘“ :
Grahara C Ward

Tor Mandy Talboll ) :
co: Micholas Samuel GRO
Subject Re: Horizon faulls - MARINE DRIVE/TORQUAY EZ?SW;

Mandy

Pog rew tvad arcther letter from lan Herbart (Mugh James Sols) adv‘i;«:g ng that the Sols acting for Bajg]
a‘“E”or quay Rd} are giving us 14 days o respond o thelr islter dated 2171170

o .%43. ......... § have advized Tormy U

Ragards

Grabam

bandy Talbot

Mandy Talbot To, Graham C Ward) GRO
18/11/2005 10:18 o

Subject Fe: Horizon fauttel])

Thanks for the updals Graham.

Lifigation Team Leader
Zompany Sesratany’s Office
Legs! Bervices



POL00090437

POL00090437




POL00090437

POL00090437

GRO




POL00090437
POL00090437

18 Novernber 2008 Bond Paarce LLP
Baliard House
Wast Hoe Road
Plymouth PLL 3&E

‘::&E: «h GRO

B

M W Samued e
Fost Office Limited ¢ GR? ;
Second Floogr stephen,giieyl GRO
Caithorps House O GRO
15-20 Phoenix Piace G rofs

Landon SINEABG/348035.134
WO DG Yousr raft

URGENT

Dear Mr Samuel

Past Office Limited v My L Castlaton

I refer to our telephoneg conversation todsay.

ssed to "Fulitsy Services”, Please could you arldress the lelter to the right son who
deal with it 8t Fulitsu and explain that thelr report s required urgently. 1 have stated that the

ot ice will be responsible for their fegs, 50 In any covering fetter vou send to thern, 1 suggest that you
sel out any agreed rate.

When you have sent the letter, please could vou teb me know who 2t Fulitsy wall deal with it and when we
can expect their response.

I ook forward to hearing from you a5 soon 835 possible,
Kind regards,

Yours sincerely

GRO

Stephan Dilley B
Soligitor
for and on behalf of Bond Pearge LLE

W BondpRRICR. o
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18 Movember 008

Fujitsu Services

Qur ref:
SIDIABGL/ 248035 124
Your refs

URGENT

Daar Sirs,

Post Office Limiled ~v Mr L Castiston
14 South Marine Drive, Bridiington, WYLE 308 (Mthe Maring Drive Post Office™}

{1} Background

We act on behalf of the Post Office Limitedd (PRO7Y From approximately 18 July 3003 to 23 March 2004, Mr
Castleton was a Sub Postmaster at the Marine Drive Post Office, He was strictly responsibie for the safe
custody of cash and stock and was obliged to make good ol lusses Caused through his own negligence,
carelessness or error and losses of any kind caused by his assistants.

Bemem 18 July 2043 and ”§ Ma ch 2004, net loss af £27,115.83 conurred st the Sub Post Offics, My

astleton was suag*mded on 23 March 2004 and ﬁ Hased wn 17 May 2004, The Post Dffice has now
Esauef* a claim against him to ?ry and recover these ne t fosses, Mr Castiston has issued s Cournderoiaim
clatming wrongful termination of his contract.

{23 Mr Castieton’s Defence

Mr Castleton's case is that any shortfall is sotirely the faull of prob iemf with thez Horlzon computer and
accounting systern ab the Marine Urive Post Office and that t:?m B wrongfully terminated his Sub
Postraaster contract in respect of which has suffared loss not exc&emnc; £250,000,

We attach coples of the following:

A, Without prefudice lsther dated 30 September from Mr Castleton’s solicitors to Bond Pearcs LLP.
B. Bentley Jennizon’s Report dated 23 September and attachments;

C. White & Hopgard’s Repint dated 18 August,

Bentley Jenrdson state that deficiencies have probably been brought forward despits the fact that they
have been entered onto the suspense account antry, They susg)er,t this is beoause the Horlzon systam,
despite the suspense account enlry, has failed tw recognise the entry on the dally snapshots, They have
drawn this conclusion through looking at the discrepancy of £3,509.18 on Thursday 28 February 2004,
Thry then suggest that this doubls accounting oould have continued over a numbser of wesks and that as
such, Mr Castlaton’s Defence, “appears to hold potential merit based on the limited documentation” they
have s far reviewsd, White & Hoggard reach a similar conclusion in their Report,

Mr Castleton believes that if he can obtain further documents, such as the daily snapshots, he will be able
to undertaks 3 manual reconciiation of the cash acuount in order to substantiate his balief that the losses
arg not real but attributable to computer ervor. We sttach an email from Fulitsy to Richard Benton at the
Post Dffice dated 5 May 2004 in which Fulitsy state "It is possible that they are not accurately recording all
transactions on the systermn” and that there was no evidence whatsoever of any system problem,

wewwh bundpaares.com
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{3} Raport
Mease could you review Mr Castiston’s experts” Reports angd prepare 2 formal Report desling with the

foftow mg aoints {to the extent vou are ghish

1o We need to explain to 8 Judge who will krow nothing about Horlzon exactly how it works, What
precisely hanpens when & customer goss into g Post Office 1o buy an ftem? How is this recorded? Is it
manually recorded into the Horlzon system al the same time or labey in the day? Iz the cash rogister
finkad to Horizon?

2. Precisely what steps Fulitsu ook 1o examdneg the Hortzon gystem gt the Marine Dirive Post Office in
2004 and what their conclusions wera,

Whether thers have been any similar or sericus problems with the Horizon system at the Marine Drive
ost Gffice since Mr Castinton’s suspension and dismissal,

Lok

4. Wheather vou believe that the 3 qgeatmn put forward by Mr Castistons experts is likely to be corract
and your reasons, sithar way {IF vou are able o comment on this),

S, ¥ there have been human errors in regording the transactions, could an sxplanation be thaty
¥ There was nothing wrong with Horlzon, because i sirmply reflected the information entered on to
i Bai“

{bY IF staff enterad the wron
Horfzon would show 8 o
crarsactions,

g urnbies intn Horlzon there may have been no rest loss {even though
3 i:«*f.:auw thers could be & human error in agourately recording

I w0, would that be a likely explanation?

S})

Any other informatinn that you helis v be relevant,

{4} Duty to the Court

Az oz result of the structon vou may be asked to give evidence beforg the Court, Whilsh the PO will be
fiabis to pay your feey, in preparing yvour Beport and giving svidenoes, your over riding duty will be o hslp
the Dourt on the matters within yvour expertise,

You agras to meel the reguiraments of the Uvll Procedure Bules Fart 35 Practice Divection {copy grclosed)
and that your Report will-

1. Be addresssd to the Cowrt and not to the Post Offize (but & should be sent to Mr Dillgy of this firm}.

2o Lonfirm that vou understand vour duty to the Cowrt and that you have complisd and will continue
comply with that duly;

3. Conbain a statement setling out the substancs of all material facty and Instructions {whether written or
srall on the basis on which vour Report Is written. This statement should summarize the facts and
instructions giver 1o you wh’m are matgrial to the opinions sxpressed in the Report or upon which
thaese opintons are based and i arey of the facts are within vour own knowledge which they are;

4. Contain a chronology of the relevant evards;

5. Contain a Statement of Truth in the following forme
1 condfirm thal insofar as the facls stated in my Report are within my own knowledgs | have mads
clear which they arg and 1 ias* sesm them to be trug and that the opinlons § have expressed repressnd
ey true and complete pro anst opinton®

You shouid not that procsadings for contempt of Court may be brought agsinst you if vou make g falss
statermnaent and Report verifled by a Statermeant of Trath without an hona&;t patief it was trusg;

f,)‘s

7. Coviain s decigration that the Report has been preparesd in accordanse with the Code of Guldanoe on
Expert Evidenvs {enchosed),

8. Give detsils of vour qualifications;

wasnw . bondpesros.cam P2l
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9, Give details of any Hterature or other material which you rely on in making the Baport

14, o who cardded oul any test or experiment which you use for the Report and whether or not the test or
sxperiment hag been carried out undear your supervision;

11, Give the gualifications of the parson who carried out any such test or expariment;

12, Where there is a range of c;;"s’zém on the matters deall with In the Report - subeparagraph 111
summarises the range of opinion.

13, Give reasons for your awn opinio

14, Contain a summary of the conclusions reached Including any qualifications to the same;

Given the fundamental importance of mesting these requiraments, you should endsavour in vour Report
to be not only accurate but complets, You should mention all matters which you regard s being material
to the opinfons vou express and draw the Cowrt’s attention to any matter to which vou are awars whith
might adversely affsct the validity of those opinlons. This applisg In redation to the factual matters to which
vou refer and also to the apinlons which you express,

You ahould not include in your Beport anything that is suggested £o you by anvone without forming your
own ndependent view,

If, on reading the Report of any other expert in this malter, or for any reason, you consider, st any stags,
that any existing report of yours requirss correction o qualification yvou will mrnediately notily us in

- any « grep } g ¥ 3
writing of that facl.
{53 Duly to the Post Office
in performing all your dutles for which the client will pay, yvou will owe a duty to the client to act with the
profezsional standards of skill, care and diligence adhered to by sxperienced and compstant consultants

acting as expert witnesses,

Yau wil take reasonable care of any documents, materials or samples sent to you by the dients and shalt
return them immaediately {together with any coples taken? to the clents upon reguest,

In complying with vour duties to the Court, you will not, without having first obtained prior wiitten
approval of the client, divuige to any third party any information relating to the dispute,

You confirmed that vow:

1. Are an inddependent party and not the Clent’s emploves or ggent, other than st the material ime
Fujitsu was responsible for lonking after the Horlzon system;

2o Mrow of no reason why you should not act as a witness for the Post Office in refation to the dispute;

Wil advise us in writing immedistely If any conflict baetween your interasts and the Post Uffice’s
interasts should arise in relation to the dispute.

L

W wiould be grateful If vou could treat this matter as wrgent, bacause Mr Castleton’s solicitors have
applied for Judgment against the Post Offics, so we will nzed to obtain your report guickly,

We look forward to hearing from you.
Yours faithfil

GRO

Zond Pearce LLP

W o PR ATDR. OBm & 33
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Dratn: 30 September 2008

Your vefl DEGUNIMIA48035,134

Oy ref MIVT 113058

Please ask fon Mark Tomer &5, -

Driront dial ¥

Diivect fax ¢ GRO Vil ROWE conE
Berrail: m.iurnery 5 § RERLELLORS

[

STy PEAROE LLP
FAY MG TH

Bond Pearge
Sotivitors
DX 8251 i [0zie
PLYRMOUTH

Withont Prejudice
Prear Ny

Cor client: Mr L Castleton ~ Marine Drive Post Offtes, Bridlinging
Your cHent: Post Office Limited

We refer to our recsnt without prejudics ielephone discusstons (Mark Turner/Denise Gammeck).

Az we membioned when we spoke, we have nslucted sn expert sccounting wilness, Chris Hine of Bentley
Fennison, to review the documentation that vour cliont has made available 1o date. His brief was to consider

sriain of those documents i Hght of our clismt’s pleaded deforwe to the offect that the slleged shortill iz dat
least in part ~ and we cammot be any mon speeific than that given the inconmplete diselosure which bag been
givent atiribuisble to problems with the Horizon gystam,

I ovdder By assist wvinr and your clisnt In understanding our olient’s position, we arg prepared o disclose to you
on » without pesfudion basis the repoet which Mr Hine hes prepared. Siove the report refors 0 2 repost
prepared by Andrew Rivhardson of White & Hoggard, a copy of his report toguther with supporting
dosumentation is also enclosed,

By way of explanation, Mr Richerdson acts a3 auditor 10 the husiness owned by our clisnt’s father in law, His
report way oblained dirsetly by our olient as 3 “second opinion™ on the methodolugy that our clisnt had wsed
i reviewing the available documentation. To gveld any guestion of partiahity, we coommissioned Bentley
Jennison to consider the same documenistion as had been svailable 1o My Richardaon, as well as bis ropot,
and 1o comment on whether they agread with s findings.

For the complete zvnidancs of doubt, both desumenis are made available fo you and vour client on an entively
without prejudive bagis, Whilst the substance of the Bentley Fenndzon veport is Hisly to form the cove of any
formal report prepared for use in cowt, we reserve the right to rely o repet which may differ in form o
that which we have presently disclosed,

As you will see, both Mr Richardson and My Hine conmw with our olents position that there, at the very
jeast, dizcrepancies in the way in which the Horlzon system appems o treal weekly balanges, This simply
sevves o reinforcs what both we and our client heve said Som the outset, namely that the daily balance
snapshots which have net yet been disclosed will be of fundamental tmportance is analvaing whether therz ix g
problem cgused by the way (o which the Horlzon system operated during ouwr olient’s temure as sub-postmaster
as Marine Drive Post Office.
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We look forward o hesring fromm you ones you and your olisnt bave had an opporhmily o review the

enclospes fo this latter,

Yours fafthfully

GRO

ROWE COHEN

Enc

SEAREPABBAVAKTLRTDRAIGINGS LETTRS YO BOND PERRCY
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Rowe Cohen Telephone
uay House Facsimile GRO
CGuay Street Bemail manchesed GRO i
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MIUE

23 Beptember 2003

Diear Sis
The Post Office «v- Lee Castivion

Further 1o your letter of instroction dated 6 September 2005 in the sbove matter, T set out
helow my thoughts on the papers provided for my review,

Thave roviewsd the following documentation

Varlous correspondence betwern Rowe Cohen and Bond Pearce, between B Febrary
and 3 August 2003

o Daily ‘snapshots’ for the Maring Drive Post Office, from Thursday 26 Pebruary 2004
1o Wednesday 3 March 2004, reprosenting week 49 of the accounting vear

o Letter dated 18 August 2008 fom Andrew Richardson, principal at acoountants White
& Hogpard, to Mr Lze Castleton

s Copy of final sudil, dated 25 Maych 2004, as carried out by Miss Helen Hollingworth
{and a3 attached to the letter dated 25 May 2005, from Bond Pearce to Rowe Cohen)

# Horizon Cash Account (Final) for Week 48
#  Statement of Claim, dated 9 June 2008

#  Defencs and Counterclaim, dated 15 August 2005

Ofives s Blrrdngham Brival Caolil Marrogsre Leeds London Milon Keoynes Notdnghum Seoke-onTonr Swindu Telbed
2 B of Fareoess” sames s weatbable for bepection e 28 Pall Mull, Manchezer M2 12

Benddey Jennin b registered to catey on sudit work by the Inutitesy of Charternid Setountants in Boglond and Whies and
sushorised sod cogolued by the Pl Sovices Sathority ®r brestment Husiness

2t =3 153 FSE 55 3% 3o v N i .
A member of f%'fﬁ ;gi%@} BUENORA 2y Avssiuion of nd pradent Profissions] Semss in Burnpe
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Daily snapshots for week 49

At Document 1 is a copy of the dally snapshot printed at the end of Thursday 26 February
2004, being Day One of the week, This shows 2 discrepancy of £3,508.18,

I note that this an identival soount to that recorded by the Horlzon systen as having been
deficient in week 48, ay identified in the audil wndertaken by Helen Hollingworth, the
schedule for which i set out at Document 2.

This schadule also shows that comulative deficlencies of £8,243.10 were put Into & suspense
seonunt relating to wesks 4346, although T note that no fgurs appears 1 be disclossd
specificaily for the following week, week 47,

The identical amounts of £3,50%.18 point © two possible scenarios, sither that (8) there has
been 2 deficiency snffered on day one of week 45 thut exartly matches the sum of the
deficiency for the whele of week 48, or {b) the figure is the brought forward deficiency from
week 48, 1 consider i reasonable o assume that option (b)Y i the most Hkely scenario,

On Day Two of Week 49, being Friday 27 February 2004, an entry for £3,300.68 i shown as
“Loss a Za in”, por Document 3,

T am unable to explain the difference of 50 pence between the suspense scconnt fzure and the
daily snapshot deficiency, although T note that in White & Hoggard's report they eaplain that
Mr Castleton informed them this was a manual entry bllowing instractions from Hovdzon
techrinal support,

The £3,509.68 appears 1o represent the entry on the suspense accouwnt (Decument 4) for the
same amount, processed on 27 February 2004, which T would expect given the daily snapshot
sxiyy,

Suspense greount

A guspense account is generally used by sccountants to “park’ transactions that have either
been erronsously posted and are pending corrention, or which, as i the case hers, we
iransactions that ave sither unrecopstiad or nnsxplainable.

From my experience, the tmpact of a suspense posting would allow & line to be drawn under
the cumulative deficlencies on the daily prings, effectively resetting the figure o zern, which

should be reflected a8 such on the end of day print.

However, i is evideut that on the end of day print (Decument 5 there is still a deficiency of
£3,509.18, notwithstanding the suspense sccount entry,

Rentley Jennison
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This again leads to two possible scenarios, either that {8) following the suspense acoount
eniry an identicel shortage of £3,509.18 was again borme by the branch during the course of
the day, or {b} the Hovzon systarm, despile the suspense acoount entry, has failed fo rocognize
tha entry on the daily snapshot, leaving the fgure of £3,50%.18 nrchanged.

Again, after considered reflection, L is move probable that scenario (b) has oocurred,

For Days 3, 4, § and 6 (Saturday 28 Pebruary 2004 - Tussday 2 March 2004), identical entries
acour in relation o the fgure of £3,509.68, with a comulative deficiency of £3,509,18 being
shown at the end of each day.

Bor the final day of week 49, Wedneaday 3 March 2004, the entry of £3,509.68 again i
recorded, however the total deflclency now shows £3.512.26 (Document 8), an inorsase of
£3.08, and supported by the final Horizon Cash Account print (Document 7).

I note that i week 4% the cost of a first clasy stamp was 28 pence. The increase of £3.08
could, therafors, represent {amd in Une with Andrew Richurdson’s opinion) a scenarin
whereby a book of 12 first class stamps was sold, but only money for une single stamp was
taken (e (12 2 2R} - D28

Having already concluded thut the system should have no longer been yecognising the
3,50%.18 {posted o suspense) on g daily basis, the only discrepancy for the week should, in
my opinion, have been the £3.08 deficlency apparently bome on Wednesday 3 March 2004,

The systern has, therefore, appeared to overstate the deficiency for the week by the amount of
the deficiency inweek 48, being £3,508.18,

The report of White & Hopggard cssentially appears to reach the same conclusion, in that this
s has hosn arvoneously double counted

Cundative deficiencies

I would note that the Horizon system, from the documentation 1 have reviswed, appesrs fo
record daficiencies on & cumulative basis, hence the runcdng total of £8,243.10 up to the end
of week 46 being rolled into wesk 473 suspense sccount and carrded forward to wesk 49

{Document 43,

Based on this approach, the integrity of the system is heavily dependent upon weekly Bgres
being both accurate, and carrled forward sorrectly.

In the isolated case of wesk 49 this appears not (o have taken plece, with the implication that
srrors could, theoretically, have besn double counted ovey a number of weeks,

Bentley Jonnison
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As such, Mr Castleton’s defence, that the root of the problem Hes with the nwccurate figores
produced by Horizon, appsars o hold potential merit based on the Hemited documentation I
have ao far reviewed,

Clearly, however, [ have enly had sight of the daily snapshots for week 49, which although
appearing 1o indicate an error within the Horizon systern for that short period, does not
nevessarily mean that { has been repleatod for other weeks. This can only be checked
through an analysis of the daily snapshots for all relevant poriods,

Andrew Richandson's conclusion that “the balance of probabilisies wonld sugesst thet B iy
quite likely that this has also happened in earlier periods ™ is, Tsuspect, a little prematurs and
can only be proven following a more detailed review,

Boually, other issuss aside from the diserete problems evident in Week 49 may be uncovered,
upon & more detailed inspection of relevant Hovizon documentation,

Prigclnsars

The docurnsitation I would ideally nesd sight of (further o that listed In your letler dated 13
April 2005, snd presuming such papers were used in the normal course of business at the
hranch) to gain a clearer picture of how Horizon worked, and whether it was working as
intended, iz o follows:

o Daily snapshots for the period preceding, during, and following the alleged
deficiencies boeme under the management of My Castleton, which 2 suggested in copy
correspendence might be from weeks 39-52 inclusive, slthough for completeness {and
if considered cost effective} i may be approprinte o analyse the period fom when
Horizon was first used in the branch o gauge the sffectivensss of the svetem fom
Dy O

+  Copy of the full audit report following the inspection made by Helen Hollingworth
and Chriz Taylor, on 25 March 2004, o include a breakdown of the week 51 balanee
of £11,210.56 (Document 2}

e P&A reports produced for weeks 39-52, swmmarising sums paid to customers in
aliowances through vouchers, and any vouchers supporting the repoats

o Cash and stock count at the points in time when My Castleton began/left lus post as
subpostimaster

¢ Bvents og produced by the Post Office contrally, summarising which individuals ars

working on the Horizon system, and when the various veporis were produced within
the branch ~ for weels 35-32 {nvlusive

Hentley Jenndson
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»  Transsction log produced by the Post Office, which should sumumarise all financial
transactions undertaien by the branch - wesks 39-32 inclusive

#  Any conterporangous notes made by My Castleton in relation to the Horlzon systern,
or by any other amployess, or by anyone who raay have been assisting Mr Castleton in

the initial period following his appointment as subpostimastor

T trust the contents of this letter ave selfexplanatory, but i you should require clarification on
any of the matters raised herein, please do not hesitale to contagt me,

Yours fatthfnlly

g?;{é Chwris Hine
National Litigation Support Partner
Ene.

chrizfina GRO i

Bentley Ionrdoon
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Procument 2

Tor From; Gol
Cath Oglesby Helen Holliingworth
inspaclor

Date: 25" March 2004

Audit of Post Office ® Marine Drive branch, FAD 213337

An audit took place at Maring Drive Post Office on the 25" March 2004,
Halen Hollingworth led the audit and in atfendance was Chyis Tavior. The audit
commenced st 8.00am and on our arrval the sub postmaster was very pleasedio
see us. He explalned problems he had been having at the offics regarding
balancing, His problems with balancing started In week 48 with a mis-balance of
-4230.87. He was adamant thal no members of staff could be commilting theit

ang fell that the mis-balances were due o 8 compular problem. He had bean In

pordact with the Retallt Line Manager Cath Oglesby and the Horizon help line
regularly sincs the problems bagan. The following table gives further ww%
balance declarations on the cash account.

48 -350B.IB
48 824340
48 -Brana
44 -B754.08
43 433087

4% SABNSR  This amound pud Indo susponsse week 49
Af RS0 Thiv armount put do suspenss week 47

48 87001 Rollad loss
. A4 875408
43 4330.97

In waek 47 £8243.10 was put Info suspenss. Although horizon had bean

contacted and the Retlall Line was aware of this figure, this was not suthorised. In

wesk 49 £3500.66 was added to'make the amount carded in the suspense
aocount total £91752.78. This was also not authorised:

weak 51 balance « E11210.58
sUSpenss acoount T EITERTE
sxpectad audit resull ~ £Q25H3.34
difference at audit - EETOB4Y {(E1780.00 1k i%wy S£1026.41 cash)
audit resull ~ £RBTERTS

On the completion of the audit tim Retall Line Manager Cath Oglesby was
contacied, along with the trrvestigation team and the Audit Line Manager. The
sub postmasier was suspendsed panding enquities and an interim postmaster was
put In charge at the office.
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TOERL 8 2, 6% .50 NN
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PEPRL & .88 8,08 G488
Boggliagy wloe logsug
TEYERL, ] 2,80 B 00 .00
BOL Shaguas
TETAL i £.80 .88 G.00
Migration UP
TUTRL & 0% .80 .00
Cush Shorbwges A

AR ORIFOEIDE Loss & to Table 8 i 2, SUD. 68
TETRL i 350889 8,243,358 11, ¥82.%9
Cash Shvrtagses B
TOLRL & ¢ 00 3,58 #.00
Saal $hurtegss &
TUTAL 2 Do .98 .00 ,
Cash Shmytages B
TOESL 3 E.0¢ e (3 2.06
Frgpusahiasny
FOTRL & &, 88 .00 $.00
Cash Surpluses pob vet adfustosi X

23 £.00 .68 $. 00

TUPRE
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r Les Cagtleton
baring Drive Post Oifice Sur Bl AWR/GLIVFO3L
%342? ii:; Plarine Drive our ek
Bridlington
Bast Yorkshire Date: 8™ August 2005

YO8 308

Dear Lee

You heve asked me o produce a report onomy Sndings following my examination of the
docwments prosented (o me for Maring Drive Post Office in respeet of the week anded 3% dMarch
2004 and the sppacent disorepancy claireed by the Fost Office which T understand at 4™ March
2808 wyvounind 1o £13,265.04,

| have therefore examined the daily balance printouts that vou prodused covering the perind ni,s‘“
xb VAT ”??zz)fi to 4% March 2004 and also the rmport marked “Horizon Cash Account (Final}”
ated 4° March 2004 in relation to the week ended 3™ March 2004,

My conclusions are as follows-

a)} The Horizem {\ ash Ascount {Final} Re;zcm for week 49 (week ended 3% March 2004}
praduced on 47 March 2004 {time 07:48) indicates the following:

Tabde 2 (o} authovsed cash shoriages (A} 11,752,778
Disorepancies Table 1,512.24
Total £15,265.04

B} The Suspense Account summary attached to the report — office copy dated 37 March 2004
(e 17:38) produces the following under the heading “Cash Shortages 47

A 27" February 2004 Loss A o Table 2a 3,500.68
Brought forward 8,243.10
Total £11,752.78

M
£
PRINDIPAL:  Andrew W, Richardaon F.OC.0.A, z f ,gg Z&/

MANACERS: Koith & Rhodes BOOA
frs Lasiey . Blchardaon




et

The difference belween the above two reporte is £3,512,26 (1 will vefior o this fgure later in
my sbservationsy

The Hovizon Cash Acoount {E"im} Report for week nodd {weels snded 3™ March 20043 dated
4% March 2004 (time 07:46) indicates the following:

Halanor Due to Post Offies 97014407
Less Stock (Table Ad {90384
Lass Cash {Table §3 (72,712,682
Shovtfall £15,265.04

f. Disoreparciss Table 351236
2. AAZTY Pebruary 2004 Loss & to Table 2a 3,509.63
3. Brought forward from sarlise periods 824314
Total £ 18,265.04

It follows, therefore, that we need to ascertain how each of the above apparent diserepancies
st pavagraph (e} have arissn,

fir ordey by stiempt fo explam the apparent dw»z’wp{mws& ¥ have prepaved » defatled amalysis of
the daily balance printouts sovering the perind 26" February 2004 (me 17,30} 1o 4% March
2004 (Hme 07 :fm} E have used the Hodzon Cash Acoount (Final) Repurt for the analysiy of
the movements on 47 March 2004, My conolusions are 23 follows:

1. Dissrepancies Tabde - £3,512.26

This figure is not on the Suspense Account Sumsmary dated 3™ March 3004 but ag‘wears @
comprise part of the averall shortfall {see 2 and ¢ sbove), This é:zgum appears 16 include the
“discrepancies in s account” summary on the “finsl balanes” sheet dated 267 }w&mwy
2004 but is recorded as £3 50%. 18 inoveasing by £3.08 (which I iehieve s s ook of stamps} to
£3.512.26 on 3™ March 2004, It iz understood é:bat the sum of £3,509.18 is g discrepancy
frorn an sarlier period. I have seen ne evidense fo revesd how this discrepancy from the
eariter peripd bas besn arvived at.

2, As 2T %ehmax‘y 2004 Loss A to Table 2 a - £3,509.68

O the Yinal balanee” shest dated 26% é‘@i:ﬁz wary 2004 Ghme 170300 there s an entry for Ynst
disurepansies” of £3,509.18 which eguates to the “discrepansies o this agcount™ enfry — s0e g
§ abowve,

On the “balance snapshot — office copy” sheet dated 27° February 2004 (ime 17:31) there is
an eniry "UTHEER PAYMENTE” lows 2 ~ 2z amounting to £3,509.68, This entry is then
repentad daily,

fundderstand from my telephone conversation with you thet this mmount was input mamually
under nstuctions fom Horlzon fecheics] support which probably explaing the Qifference of
Sp from the previously mentioned sum of £3,509.18,

If the surm of £3,509.68 i indesd the same entry as the sum of £3,509.18 rsvorded in g !
above, and it seams highly likely that this ix the vase, there 15 & dupHoation in the apparent
shortfall,

POL00090437
POL00090437
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1t foliows that g rational explanation s nesded for this apparent double sounting in the
Post Offics records.

3. Brought forward from Barlisr Period - $8,243,18

{n addition fo having no documentary evidence fr support the discrepancy of £3,508.18,
which appears to be duplicatnd by the further antry of £3,509.88, ihere i no documentation o
support the disorapancics fom earher poviods amounting o £5343.10 It & therefors
sheolutely essential to obiain decureentary evidencs supporting the discrapuncies that
are olalmed fo have arisen in the savlier periods of £3,809.18 wnd £8,243.140,

B Donchasinn
From the Hmited zvailable evidence of ome waeks fransactions refered to shove my
comelusion i3 that # iz highly Hkely thet the swm of £3,30%.18 has been recorded twiss
inereasing the apparent diserepuncy during the week ended 2% March 2004, On the
sasuenption that T am corrset in this eonclusion, and fhere ssers o be no ralional sxplanation
oy this amount appearing twive other than wmy conslusion, then there hag to be doubd 88 to
whether or not the discrepancies brought forward frong earlisr pariods of £3,509.18 and
£8.245.10 san be substantinied. It is therefors absolufely imparaitve thal the Post Office
produse documentation o sty their claim for the sarlier periods in oxder to producs
svidenoe that the gystem by operating currectly, Al the present time € would appear o me that
during the week ended 4% March 2004 an incomplete instruction to input 2 menual endry of
£3,530%.18 {ncwrectly entered ag £3.309.68) hag oreated 2 double sounting of dus amount in
the caloulstions produced by the Post Office of shortfall, I this has happened for the one
week whers we have dosumentary evidenee then the balanos of probabilities would suggest
that it is quite Hkely that this has also happensd in earlier perfods sl has w cast doubt on the
sredibility of the claim made by the Post office which therefore nneds i ba examined o soms
further detail with the benefit of supporting dosumentation,

f hope that the above report iz of some assisianse.
Find regards

Yours gincerely

GRO

Andrew W FUTETERNT T

pet
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rtonwood Drive, BARNSLEY, 573 018 _
stiing: | RO . iExternst
Emall: richard.p.benton GRO i
Forwarded by Richaray maamvwmﬁri}?%ﬁﬁ o DEFOE/2004 15144 wmeen
Weish Julle ; .
: <Julte. Welshi 'GRO! Te:  richard, p. bentor GRO i
ma§§ B meemmm———— ) L -
GRO <richard.p.bentor GRO B
o '
O5/0572004 12132 Sublect:
Richard,

I have had a chat with Anne, she used the message store viewling to
investigate thiz, I you want coples of exiracts for the particular

incorrect declarations please submit an ad hot reguest requesting thss
information. Hope thiz helps, ses belovw

RO TRANSAUTION DATE AND TIME WAS PROVIDED FOR THIS Ami}% USING CURRENT
DATE

AND TIME By Anng Chambers at 28-Teb-2004 15:18:00 {:ﬁmgaw 94 - Advice and
guldance glven I have checked varipus things on the system. All the

ntarnal

reconciliation checks are ol Chegques are being handled corractly {except

for 10th Peb when the clerk forgot to cul off the report - but this didet

cause o discrepancy). Cash daclarations ook ok, they usually use drawer id
11, Oeraslonally they bave used s different deawsr B, this con lsad tn
amounts apparemntly doubling on the cash How report, and should be avoldead,
But again it will not cause a discrepancy. Checking the cash transactions

on

the system agalnst the declarations shows that they are not working
gariicuiwiy accurstely (Le. at the end of the day the cash they declars

it

the drawer is tens, hundreds or thousands of pounds astmy from what has
baen recorded on the system), IU s possible that they are not socurately
recording all fransactions on the system. There I8 no evidence whatsoever

of

any svstem problem. 've mantioned this outlst {o Rille Weish {Customer
Kervices) who will try to get POL to llow | up, bul in the meantime

please tell the PM that we bave Investigated and the discrepancies are
vaused by the differsnce bebwesn the transactinng they have recorded on the
systern and the cash they have declared, and are not baeing caused by the
software or hardwara,

Julle Weish
Service Delivery Managar HEH
Business Service Managemant, Post Office Account

PUIITSL SERVICER
Lovalace Rosd
Bracknell

Beorks

RG12 B8N

Teal: GRO mernal | GRO

flle: /70N Documents%20and¥% 20Settings\administratorLocal®e2... 01/02/2005

ONONG ok Mo X ¥ o
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18 November 2005 Bond Peares LLP
Batierd Houss

West Hoe Road
Plymouth PLL 34

Mr N Samusl

Post Dffice Limited
Secnnd Floor
aithorpe House
15-30 Phoegrdy Placs

Thuip refs

Lo SIDUARGL/340005.134
WCLX 0DG Your ref:
LIRGENT

Dear Mr Samusl

Foast Office Limited «w- Mr L Castiston

1 refer to our telephone conversation today,

iether with s enclosures, The latter is
currently just addressed to "Fulitsu Services”, Please could vou address the letter to the right person who

As disvunsed, 1 encloss g lstler for you 1o send to Fuiitsy, tog
neads to deal with T at Fulitsu and explain that thelr report is required urgently. 1 have stated that the
Post Offfce will be responsible for thelr faesg, 50 I any covering letter vou send to them, T suggest that you

et out any agreed rate,

Whsn you have sent the letter, please could vou el me know who at Fulitsy will deal with it and when we
can expect thelr response.

I look forward to hearing from vou 23 so0n as possible,
¥ird regards,

Yours sinceraly

Lo

Eiaphen sy
Soficitor
for and on hehalf of Bond Pearce LLP

wwaw hondpasrce. oom
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. PRACTICE DIRECTION ~ EXPERTS AND ASSESSORS - This Practice Divection ... Page 1 of 4

What's Updates & Lurrent Sratutory Conguitation Commentaries Contact Search
Mow? Fips ¥Wersions Instruments

Fgdes & Practice Directions  Scheduie 3 - BRC Schedule 3 - DGR Pre-Action Protocels Glosssry Forms St Guishss Index

THIS PRACTICE DIRECTION SUPPLEMENTS CPR
PART 35

Contents of this Practice Direction

EXPERT EVIDENCE - GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS

FORM AND CONTENT OF EXPERT'S
REPORTE

INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS

QUESTIONS TO EXPERTS

SIMNGLE EXPERY

Part 35 iz {ndendsd to limit the use of oral sxpert evidence to that which is reasonably required,
In addition, where possible, matters requiring expert gvidence should be dealt with by a single
expert, Permission of the court s always required sither to call an expert or 1o put an expert’s
report in svidence, There 15 annexad to this Practice Direction a protocul for the instruction of
sxperts to give evidence in vl claims. Experts and those instructing them are sypected o have
regard to the guidance contained in the protocal,

EXPERT EVIDENCE ~ GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

11 It is the duty of an expert to help the court on matiers within his own
expertise: rule 35.3{1). This duty is paramount and overrides any obligation
to the person from whorn the sxpert has recgived instructions or by whom he
s paid: rule 35.3(2).

httpAwww dengovauk/civiliprocrules finfcontents/practice divectionsipd part33htm IR/11/2003
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PRACTICE DIRECTION — EXPERTS AND ASSESSORS - This Practice Direction .. Page 2of4

1.2 Bxpert evidence should be the independent produnt of the expert uninfluenced
by the pressurss of litigation.

1.3 An expert should assist the court by providing objsctive, unbiased opinion on
miatters within his expertise, and should not assume the role of an advocate,

14 A expert should wnmdea all materisd facks, Including those which might
detract from His opin

i
3

An expert should make it clesy
{a} whan a guestion or lssus falls outsida s expertise; and

) when he s nob able (o reach g definite opinfon, for sxample because he
has insuffictent information,

L8 If, atter producing 8 report, an expert changes his vigw on any material
rnattar, such change of view should be communicated to all the parlies
without delay, and when appropriate 1o the court,

FORM AND CONTENT OF EXPERT'S REPORTS

2.1 An expart’s report should be addressed to the cowrt and not & the party from
whom the expert has received his instructions,

3
»3
s
b

1 expert’s report must:
{1} give detalls of the expert's qualificatio

{2} give details of any E‘fw ure or other material which the expert has relied
on in making the report

{3 contain » statement setting out the substance of alf facts and instructions
given to the expert which are material to the opinlons expressed in the
report or upon which those opinions are based;

4} make dear which of the facts stated In the report are within the expert’s
own knowledge;

.
]
et

say who carried out any examination, measurement, test or sxpariment
which the axpert has usad for the report, give the guaiifications of that
persorn, and say whether or not the test or experiment has been carrisd
sut under the expert's supervision;

{8} where therg is 1os pirdon on the matters dealt with In the report -
{8} summarise the range of opinion, and

(b} give reasons for his own opinior;

{7} contain a summary of the conciusions reached;

{8} IF the expert is not able to give his opinion without qualification, state the
gualification; and

{8) contain a statement that the expeart understands his duty o the court, and
has complied and will continue o camply with that duty.

httpAwww deagovak/eivilproorules findeontents/practice directions/pd part38 bt 18/11/2003
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PRAUTICE DIRECTION ~ EXPERTS AND ASSESSORS - This Practice Divection ... Page d of 4

SINGLE EXPERT

& wWhere the court has directed that the evidence on a particular issue is to be
given by one expert only {rule 35.7) but there are 3 number of discipliines
relevant to that issus, @ leading sxper! in the dominant discipling should be
identified as the single expert, Ha should prepare the general part of the
report and be responsible for annexing or Incorporating the contents of any
reports from experts in other disciplines.

ORDERS
8&  Whare an order requires an act to be done by an expert, or otherwise affecs
an expert, the parly instructing that expert must serve a8 copy of the order on
the expert Instructed by him, In the case of a jointly instructed sxpeari, the
clatmant must serve the grder,
ABSESSEORS

T4 A assessor may be appointed (o assist the court under rule 35,15, Not less
than 21 days befors making any such apoointment, the court will notify each
party i writing of the name of the proposed agsessor, of the matter in respect
of which the assistancs of the assessor will e sought and of the qualifications
of the assessor to give thatl assistance,

-
3

Whare any person has been proposed for appeintment as an assessor,
obisction to him, either personally or in respect of his qualificetion, may be
taken by any party.

ad

o

Any such objection must be made In writing and filed with the court within 7
days of receipt of the notification referred to In paragraph 6.1 and will be
taken into account by the court in deciding whether or not to make the
appointment {section 83(%) of the County Couwrts Act 18841,

7.4 Copips of any report prepared by the assessor will be sent o gach of tha
parfies but the assessor will not give oral evidence or he open o oross-
sxamination or queastioning.

Protocol for the Instruction of Experls to give Evidence in Civil
Claims

Matters Page DOA& Hornepaas CER Home

& Crown Copyright 3001

hwww deagov ul/eviliproorules Bin/vontents/practice dircctions/pd pant38htm 181172005
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